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Printed by THiga e 11/14/2006 11:23:10 AM
Case Report - 200610170194

Customer/Caller Summary:

Customer Name/Address:

Caller Phone:
Caller Alt. Phone:

Alt, Customer Name:

Case Summary:

Case Title: Product; FCRP; Air Bags- Front; Deploy
Case Type: Accident

Contact Method: Phone

Cust Attitude: Concerned

Coding Type: Complaint

Category: Product

Problem Area: FCRP

Component: Air Bags- Front

Condition: Deploy

VIN: 2T1KR32E43

Dofu: 09/28/2002

Current Miles: 60000

Incident Miles: 60000

Model Year: 2003

Model Name: Matrix

Region: SET

District: 01

Dealer 1: Armstrong Toy/Homestead, 09201
Selling Dealer: Armstrong Toy/Homestead, 09201
Case History:

Caller Seeks: buyback

CAC Stated: NCR adv will dispatch case to reg to set up inspec w/in 3 business days. NCR

adv inspec w/in 30 days & response from toy provided w/in 30 days from inspec.

*** PHONE LOG 10/17/2006 08:16:57 AM RVrachan :

Caller states: cllr was driving down the road about 30 MPH & airbag deployed on it's own, cllr sts the
seatbelt injuried cllr's wife when the airbag deployed. cllr sts insurance covering loaner. cllr sts dlr
doesn't know why airbag deployed but cllr adv does not feel safe in this veh. cllr sts his wife won't
ever drive this veh again. cllr sts veh is at the dlrship & they don't know what to do, dlr doesn't know
why airbag deployed for no reason.

*** SUBCASE 200610170194-1 CREATED 10/17/2006 08:20:08 AM JFonseca

*** NOTES 10/19/2006 07:39:12 AM TBishop

cust clld back & adv has not heard back from anyone yet. ncr apol & adv cust the CM has 2 b/d to rvw case
& c/b cust. ncr adv today would be the 2nd b/d. cust req an alt phn# for point of contact

clr thanked.

*%% NOTES 10/19/2006 08:38:42 AM DHughes
Megan Remaley from USAR Insurance request a c/b @ 813-615-5222 ext # key 4491. Ncr apol and advd case mgr
not avail. Ncre advd cllr of c¢/b in 1 bus day

*%% NOTES 10/19/2006 02:29:33 PM NTorres

===FCRP===

Caller: sts was traveling northbound on SW 248th on 10/14/06 @ appox 30 MPH. Sts he was driver & wife,
was front pass. Sts road was dry & level when he heard a loud bang & the front driver

airbag deployed. Sts pass side airbag did not deploy. Sts pulled over & disconnected horn b/c it was

blaring. Sts no airbag warning light on prior to airbag deployment. Sts Officer from Homestead Police saw

them & pulled over. Sts no police report was...

*** NOTES 10/19/2006 02:29:50 PM NTorres

...was made & occupants did not go to hospital. Sts driver & pass wearing seatbelt & both have bruising.
Sts reported incident to insurance & provided insurance w/ CEC contact info. Sts rpr have not been made &
veh is currently @ dlr collision center. Sts was in 2 prior accidents. Sts 1x in June 2005 for side
collision w/ impact @ rear side panel. Sts 2x in October 2005 in rear collision w/ impact in rear. Sts no



longer fls safe in veh & sks neQ'Veh. NCR adv will...

*** NOTES 10/19/2006 02:30:04 PM NTorres
...dispatch case to reg to set up inspec w/in 3 business days. NCR adv inspec w/in 30 days & response
from toy provided w/in 30 days from inspec., LEGAL REQUESTS FIELD CONTACT REPORT WITH PHOTOS.

*** NOTES 10/19/2006 02:38:01 PM NTorres

OUTGOING CALL

NCR 1/m for Meagan Remaley @ #800-531-8222 x 44191 to c/b for addtl info about Claim #- 800%.
NCR adv case#, NCR bus hrs: 6:00am-2:30pm PST & ext: 73002 for c/b.

*** NOTES 10/19/2006 02:38:07 PM NTorres

OUTGOING DLR CALL

Mike Rodriguez, svc director @ Armstrong Toy/Homestead referred NCR to Jenny @ Armstrong Toy/Homestead
Collision Center, NCR confirmed w/ Jenny that the veh has not been altered & is in its original state.

**%* SUBCASE 200610170194-1 CLOSED 10/19/2006 02:39:15 PM NTorres
subcase closed

*** NOTES 10/20/2006 07:02:08 AM NTorres

INCOMING CALL

Meagan Remaley, Adjuster @ USAA Insurance ing if toy would inspect veh & timeframe for inspection. Sks
clarif on loaner from toy. NCR adv will dispatched case on 10/1%9/06 to reg to set up inspec w/in 3
business days. NCR adv inspec w/in 30 days & response from toy provided w/in 30 days from inspec. NCR adv
loaner for cust can be addressed after inspection. NCR adv no loaner will be provided before inspection.
Caller understood.

*** NOTES 11/08/2006 07:34:24 AM MDeLaHoz500
FCR report sent to TMS legal, Attn Carole Hargrave.

*** CASE CLOSE 11/08/2006 07:34:34 AM MDelLaHoz500
Region closing case.

*** NOTES 11/10/2006 08:03:03 AM VHurtado
Megan from U.S.A.A insurance cllng to spk w/NTorres. ncr adv cllr cse mngr not avail. cllr req call back
at: 813-615-5222 Ext: 44191, cllng on behalf of client.

*** NOTES 11/10/2006 09:21:19 AM NTorres

OUTGOING CALL .

NCR 1/m for Meagan Remaley, Adjuster @ U.S.A.A Insurance @ #800-531-8222 x 44191 to c/b for addtl info
about Claim #_@ 800#. NCR adv case#, NCR bus hrs: 6:00am-2:30pm PST & ext: 73002 for c/b.

**%* NOTES 11/14/2006 06:40:59 BM NTorres

INCOMING CUST CALL .

Caller: Sts toy has inspected the veh & has not rcvd response. Sts has to turn in - his rental tomorrow
11/15/06 & sks response from toy. NCR adv will research & adv will f/u eob today w/ any info obtained.

*** NOTES 11/14/2006 06:43:11 AM NTorres

...sts can be reached @ day phone # or _

**% NOTES 11/14/2006 09:53:03 AM NTorres

OUTGOING CLAIMS CALL

Carole Hargrave, Claims @ TMS adv will provide response w/in 30 days from inspection & TMS can address
cust requests after toy response provided. NCR adv will forward info to cust.

**% NOTES 11/14/2006 09:56:48 AM NTorres
OUTGOING CUST CALL
NCR adv TMS has rcvd inspection info & will provide response 30 days from inspection, Caller understood.

*%* NOTES 11/14/2006 10:11:24 AM NTorres

INCOMING CUST CALL

Meagan Remaley, Adjuster @ U.S.A.A Insurance adv needs response from TMS on outcome of inspection.
MRemaley adv cust is out of a loaner veh & has injuries. MRemaley sks contact for f/u on outcome of
response if needed. NCR adv toy will provide response w/in 30 days from inspection. NCR adv cust of A1l08
address. Caller understood.




Activity Summary:

Activity Date/Time Originator Additional Information

Notes 11/14/2006 10:11:24 AM  NTorres Log notes.

Notes 11/14/2006 09:56:48 AM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 11/14/2006 09:53:02 AM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 11/14/2006 06:43:10 AM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 11/14/2006 06:40:59 AM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 11/10/2006 09:21:19 AM  NTorres Log notes,

Rule Action 11/10/2006 08:03:09 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 11/10/2006 08:03:03 AM VHurtado Log notes.

Rule Action 11/08/2006 07:34:43 AM rulemgr Action Notify Originator for Closed Case of rule
Toyota Priority/Accident Closed Case fired

Case Close 11/08/2006 07:34:34 AM MDeLaHoz500 Status = Closed, Resolution Code = Full, State =
Open.

Rule Action 11/08/2006 07:34:32 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 11/08/2006 07:34:24 AM  MDeLaHoz500 Log notes.

Accept 10/23/2006 05:07:43 AM MDeLaHoz500 from Queue SET to WIP default.

Notes 10/20/2006 07:02:09 AM NTorres Log notes.

Subcase Close 10/19/2006 02:39:15 PM NTorres Number = 200610170194-1, Status = Action CAC,
Resolution Code = Full..

Dispatch 10/19/2006 02:38:41 PM  NTorres Action Region.

Chg Status 10/19/2006 02:38:41 PM NTorres Case sent to region: SET

Modify 10/19/2006 02:38:32 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Notes 10/19/2006 02:38:07 PM NTorres Log notes,

Notes 10/19/2006 02:38:01 PM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 10/19/2006 02:30:04 PM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 10/19/2006 02:29:50 PM NTorres Log notes.

Notes 10/19/2006 02:29:33 PM NTorres Log notes.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:29:33 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:26:45 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:20:15 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:16:28 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:10:07 PM  NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Set Originato 10/19/2006 02:06:41 PM NTorres Set Originator: by NTorres

Modify 10/19/2006 02:06:37 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:05:02 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:04:58 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:04:37 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:04:31 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:03:24 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:03:08 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:03:00 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:02:04 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:01:16 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/19/2006 02:01:09 PM NTorres into WIP default and Status of Action CAC,

Chg Status 10/19/2006 02:00:11 PM NTorres Case yanked

Yanked 10/19/2006 02:00:10 PM NTorres Case grabbed from JFonseca to NTorres's default
WipBin.

Rule Action 10/19/2006 08:38:43 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 10/19/2006 08:38:42 AM DHughes Log notes.

Rule Action 10/19/2006 07:39:18 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 10/19/2006 07:39:12 AM  TBishop Log notes.

Admin Subcase 10/17/2006 08:20:08 AM JFonseca Number = 200610170194-1, Created in WIP default
with due date 10/19/2006 05:20:03 PM..

Modify 10/17/2006 08:19:38 AM JFonseca into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Set Originato 10/17/2006 08:19:23 AM JFonseca Set Originator: by JFonseca

Accept 10/17/2006 08:19:18 AM JFonseca from Queue Toyota Resolution Queue to WIP default.

Rule Action 10/17/2006 08:17:14 AM rulemgr Action Toyota Queue Notification of rule Toyota
Queue Notification fired

Dispatch 10/17/2006 08:17:07 AM RVrachan from WIP default to Queue Toyota Resolution Queue.

Phone Log 10/17/2006 08:16:57 AM RVrachan Start = 10/17/2006 07:58:31 AM, End = 10/17/2006
08:16:57 AM, Contact = —

Modify 10/17/2006 08:16:57 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:16:54 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:11:55 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:06:40 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:03:03 AM  RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:02:32 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:01:56 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 08:00:10 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Modify 10/17/2006 07:59:43 AM RVrachan into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Create 10/17/2006 07:58:31 AM  RVrachan contact = | c:iority = Customer,



Homestead, F

1/29/2007

Attn: Troy H. Higa
Claims Administrator
direct line: 310-468-5638
direct fax: 310-381-5017

I am responding to your letter dated 29 November 2006 which was emailed to me on 14 December 2006 in
regards to the driver side airbag of my 2003 Toyota Matrix that deployed on its own. Your findings based
on the information you provided is unfounded and falsely incorrect. My intent to contact Toyota
Corporation was the concern of the event that occurred on 14 October 2006 with the airbag deployment in
my vehicle and the potential reoccurrence of a faulty sensor deploying an airbag, if not to my vehicle but to
another person’s Toyota vehicle.

My wife and I were both wearing our seat belts. As the driver my seat belt restrained me from having
direct impact with the airbag and pulled me firmly in my seat. We were driving at a very low rate of speed
as we approached a traffic light at approximately 25 miles per hour. When the driver side airbag deployed
my wife screamed from her seat belt catching her arm and pulling it back. I immediately pull off to the
side of the road where people immediately came to our assistance. The day was clear and sunny; the road
was perfectly smooth with no obstructions or potholes. After pulling off to the side of the road both my
wife and I exited the vehicle and the horn continiued to blare until I disconnected my battery cable. 1had a
camera at the scene and took pictures of the road we drove on showing nothing that would have caused the
airbag to deploy. I took pictures of both seat belts that pulled both my wife and I back into our seats, the
airbag that deployed, and where I pulled off to the side of the road after the incident.

I immediately contacted USAA to report the incident and requested roadside assistance to tow my vehicle
to Armstrong Toyota of Homestead where I had purchased my vehicle. Upon arriving at Armstrong
Toyota the service department took immediate action to have mechanics look over my vehicle as I stood by
and watched. They were unable to determine why the driver’s airbag deployed. The passenger airbag did
not deploy which also demonstrates that the system was faulty and was not operating correctly if I had been
in an actual accident. Armstrong Toyota requested to keep the vehicle and have the collision department
go thoroughly through the vehicle to determine how the airbag could have deployed on its own.

Armstrong Toyota of Homestead has always serviced my vehicle so their service department was
completely aware of the service history of my vehicle.

The Armstrong Toyota Collision Center ran diagnostics on my vehicle and could not pin point or determine
how the driver side airbag deployed without any impact or damage to my vehicle. There was nothing from
underneath the vehicle or from the body that could have activated the sensor to release only the driver side
airbag. They advised me that they had been contacted twice by Toyota Corporate and requested pictures
that they had already taken. The Toyota Corporate adjusters could not find any damage to my vehicle and
the manager of the Collision Center even told me that he was adamant by telling Toyota Corporate
adjusters that there was no damage to the vehicle to cause only the driver’s airbag to deploy. USAA also
sent adjusters to see the vehicle and also determined that there was no damage to the vehicle to cause the
airbag to deploy.

Your letter clearly shows that even after one month that your investigation was flawed and incorrect of



your findings. 1 personally take offense to your comments about me not wearing my seat belt, which kept
me from striking the airbag. Just the mere fact that you state this in your letter shows the lack of effort on
Toyota’s part to accurately determine the cause for the driver side airbag to deploy on its own and drum up
an excuse to justify why the sensor activated only the driver side airbag. You did not bother to contact me
to discuss this incident. You did not go to the scene, which would have shown that the road was smooth
with no obstructions to cause the sensor to go off. Further I have pictures of the vehicle showing that both
seat belts restricted my wife and I, only the driver side air bag deployed and the road conditions were
smooth which all refute your inaccurate and poor investigation. I also have a witness that was at the scene
after the incident who came to our assistance.

Your response letter to me was a canned reply that lacked thorough facts and honesty to determine what in
fact caused only the driver side airbag to deploy. I was without my vehicle for over 30 days, making
payments on my car, paying my car insurance which left me on my own to arrange transportation to work.
I actively pursued resolution of my case so that I could have assurance that once my vehicle was fixed that
Toyota would warrant that this would never happen again. I did not feel safe driving this vehicle until I
knew exactly why the airbag deployed and to this date Toyota Corporation has been unable to make this
determination.

I was stonewalled by the adjustor that was assigned to my case Naomi Torres who was not forthcoming or
helpful during the investigation. When I requested to speak with a supervisor she would not allow me to
speak with any person above her and even advised me to write a letter if I was not satisfied with her
answers. Ms. Torres would not advise me of the status of the investigation claiming that the facts were not
available to her even as the assigned person to my claim. She could not provide me a clear timeline when 1
would be advised what caused the incident and assurances that this would not occur again. Ms. Torres also
rebuked my USAA adjuster when they followed up as my insurance representative to also check on the
status of my claim. All I got was the same answer that it would take 30 days to get a response and that it
would be in writing. USAA also sent a letter to Toyota Corporation when they could not get any assistance
from Ms. Torres and their letter was never answered. Even after 30 days I had to be persistent to get your
letter that was never received to me by mail even after verifying my address with Toyota Corporation. I
had to demand that it be emailed which still took 2 days to be received only because of my persistent calls.
If you look at my phone calls and many messages I left you could see how non-caring or responsive Toyota
Corporation was to me as a customer.

I have owned eight Toyota vehicles and I was treated with a lack of respect or concern from Toyota
Corporation. You have been a cold and non-caring staff showing no concern for my claim and the potential
injuries that could have occurred. Even the employees of Armstrong Toyota were shocked by their own
company they work for and their belief this would have been handled more professionally. They were
extremely apologetic from the lack of customer service and care that I did not get, and the canned reply that
I had to wait over 30 days to receive that was inaccurate and an insult to me and my wife.

My rebuttal to your letter will be a record that Toyota Corporation has still not determined why only the
driver side air bag deployed on it’s own. Had I been going at a higher rate of speed this could have been a
severe and fatal accident. I hold Toyota Corporation liable and completely responsible if anything may
happen to my family or me while driving this vehicle and an airbag deploys for no reason. Further I will
request that USAA hold Toyota Corporation responsible for faulty sensors that were replaced and that you
reimburse my insurance company for replacing all the air bag sensors in my vehicle.

I am greatly disappointed with the non caring cold response from Toyota Corporation and will share my
experience with as many owners or potential Toyota Customers who may also find themselves not getting
the service, loyalty, assurances, integrity and honesty that is expected from a company like Toyota.

Copy: USAA
Toyota Corporation



<monsantoy@bellsouth.net> To <Troy_Higa@toyota.com>
01/28/2007 07:18 PM cc

bce

Subject Fw: letter

----- Original Message -----
From: Troy Higa@toyota.com
To
Sent: Thursday, , 2006 12:54 PM
Subject: letter

Attached is a copy of our letter that was sent out to you on 11/29/06.

Troy H. Higa
Claims Administrator
direct line: 310-468-5638

direct fax: 310-381-5017 Scan1553, Decemer 14, 2006 pdf Tctyt.wps



Troy HigarTMS/Toyota o I

12/14/2006 09:54 AM cc

bce

Subject letter

Attached is a copy of our letter that was sent out to you on 11/29/06.

Troy H. Higa

Claims Administrator
direct line: 310-468-5638
direct fax: 310-381-5017



Writers Direct Telephone (310) 468-5638
Writers Direct Fax (310) 381-5017 Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.
19001 South Western Avenue

. 1 Torrance, CA 90501
November 29, 2006 (310) 4684000

HOMESTEAD FL

RE: Date of Loss: October 14, 2006
Vehicle: 2003 Toyota i
VIN: 2T1KR32E43
Dear [ NG—_

This letter is in response to your communication with our Customer Relations
Department in regard to the above-referenced incident.

It is our understanding that while you were driving the vehicle with your wife in the
passenger seat, you said that the driver side airbag deployed on its own. You said that
both you and your wife were wearing your seatbelts at the time, and that the passenger
seat belt caused bruising to your wife when the air bag deployed. You wanted to know
why this occurred.

Your vehicle was inspected to determine the cause of the deployment of the air bags.
Your vehicle is equipped with seat belt pretensioners, which normally deploy when the
vehicle’s air bags are deployed. When activated, the pretensioners lock the seat belts in
place to assist in restraining the occupants. The inspection revealed that the driver’s seat
belt was not in use at the time of the accident as it was locked in the stowed position.

There was no apparent damage to the vehicle to indicate an impact. However, the air
bags will not deploy without a reason. It is possible that you may have run over
something rigid in the roadway which the air bag sensors would interpret as abrupt
deceleration of the vehicle and deploy the air bags.

We are very sorry about this most unpleasant incident; however, the inspection did not
reveal any defects with the air bag system.

Thank you for allowing us to address your concerns.

Troy H. Higa
Claims Administrator
Legal Department
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TOYOTA

Wiriter's Direct Dial; (310) 468-5027 T T I ST
Whiter's Direct Fax: (310) 381-6317 Toyo:a Motor Sales, U.S.v., K¢,

19001 South Aester1 \ven .
Torrance, C2 K501
(310) 168400 0

January 4, 2007

VIA US MAIL,

Reston, VA .

RE:

Date of Loss: December 5, 2006
Vehicle: 2003 Toyota C
VIN #; 2T1BR32E83

oer: |

This letter is in response to your recent communication with our Customer Relations
Department in regards to the above referenced incident.

It is our understanding that your son got into the vehicle, closed the door, put his
seatbelt on and both front air bags deployed.

Your vehicle was inspected by one of our field techhicians and it was found that both
front air bags had deployed but the seatbelt pretensioners had not locked up. The inspection
also revealed that there was an after market alarm installed with a mass of wiring under the left
side of the dash. It would appear that the air bags were deployed as the result of imoroper
after market wiring.

We are very sorry about this most unforiunate incident however based on our inspection
of your vehicle it has been determined it was not the result of any type of manufacturing defect.

Thank you for allowing us to address your concerns in this matter.

Very truly yours,

QN

Carole A. Hargrave
Claims Manager
Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.




Printed by CHargrave

Customeyr/Caller Summary

Customer Name/Address:

Caller Phone:
Caller Alt. Phone:

Case Report - 200612111834

Reston, VA

01/04/2007 01:44:11 PM

Case Summary:

Case Title:

Product; Abnormal Condition; Air Bags- Front;

Case Type: Priority

Contact Method: Phone

Cust Attitude: Concerned

Coding Type: Complaint
Category: Product

Problem Area: Abnormal Conditicn
Component: Air Bags-— Front
Condition: Deploy

VIN: 2TlBR32E83C-
Dofu: 10/01/2002

Current Miles: 71000

Incident Miles: 70500

Model Year: 2003

Model Name: Corolla

Region: CAT

District: D

Dealer 1: Koons Tysons Toyota,

Selling Dealer:

Koons Tysons Toyota,

Cagse History:

Caller Seeks: for toy to inspect veh and replace air bags if defective.

CAC Stated: NCR forwarding case to regicn.

*%% PHONE LOG 12/11/2006 : 00 sai

Calletr states: only son | got in veh, turned on veh, closed doors, put on seat belt and

both front air bags deployed. veh was not moving, in park. son is reg on insurance as operator, clear day
parked at university, no MIL, Son was not hurt, and is currently in class. Purch veh used, does not know
if its been in any previous accidents, happened on 12/05/2006, insurance(all state#3906994490) sts that
they would not do anything, and dlr sts to contact CEC.

**% SUBCASE 200612111834~1 CREATED 12/12/2006 06:56:19 AM KSpillane

%%+ NOTES 12/12/2006 08:16:37 AM KSpillane
+OUTGOING CALL TO DLR+ NCR 1/m for SM Peter Onderchain and provided direct #.

*%% NOTES 12/12/2006 08:42:58 AM KSpillane

+INCOMING CALL FROM DLR+ SM Peter Onderchain sts cust contacted him to adv of situation, but did not have
possession of veh. Sts son entered veh and started eng and both air bags deployed.Sts adv cust to contact
Toy.

*%% NOTES 12/12/2006 12:41:26 PM KSpillane

+OUTGOING CALL TO CUST+ Cust sts is registered owner of veh and son drives veh to school. Sts veh was
parked & both front air bags deployed after starting the veh. Sts veh was taken to body shop and
insurance sent inspector & adv not covered due to veh not being involved in an accident. Sts dlr adv to
contact CEC. Sts sks to have air bags inspected & assist by Toy to rpr air bags. Sts ok to call son on
home #. NCR adv will f/u after obtaining info.

*k** NOTES 12/12/2006 12:48:02 PM KSpillane

+OUTGOING CALL TO CUST+ NCR spk to son, Cesaer Devers and he sts he was in drivers seat and no
passengers. He sts pass air bag broke front windshield and drivers air bag made contact with him, but did
not injure him. Sts veh was not moving. Sts nc air bag warning was on.

*%% NOTES 12/12/2006 02:40:34 PM KSpillane

+INTERNAL TO TMS+

+OUTGOING CALL TO REGION+ NCR spk to CR Sup Lee Bezelik and adv, per Paul Timberlake, case is to be
treated as a product issue and reviewed by region. NCR sent case to region for review, per LBezelik.



*%% NOTES 12/12/2006 02:43:24 PM KSpillane
+QUTGOING CALL TO CUST+ NCR adv cust case willl be forwarded to region for review. Cust understood and

thanked.

*%*x SUBCASE 200612111834-1 CLOSED

12/12/2006 02:44:03 PM KSpillane

k%% NOTES 12/14/2006 06:12:42 AM ABaker2
Cust c/b seeks to speak with KSpillane. ncr apol & adv cust case manager is not avail and will forward
for a ¢/b within 1 bus day.ncr adv cust his concerns have been doc

*%% NOTES 12/14/2006 09:38:01 AM LBezelik800

Lft cus vm msg to call Rgn at 410-760-1500 and asked to speak to Lee Bezelik in Customer Service.

Msg

included the process of 30 days to complete insp and 30 days to send letter with status.

*%% NQTES 12/14/2006 10:01:56 AM KSpillane
+OUTGOING CALL TO CUST+ NCR 1/m on alt # and adv returning call. NCR adv regional office 1/m earlier and
suggest to contact office at # provided and if any other questions, welcome to c/b and provided 800 # and

x 73037.

*dok
FTS

*okok
FTS3

e

submitted report.

NOTES 12/18/2006 07:37:13 AM LBezelik800
to inspect veh at Northern Virginia Body Shop on Wednesday, December 20, 2006.

NOTES 12/22/2006 07:39:54 AM LBezelik800
Rgn submitted to TMS Legal, Carole Hargrave for review.

NOTES 12/22/2006 08:45:06 AM LBezelik800
Returned cus 2 vm's from yesterday (Rgn Rep not available on 12/21).

Lft msg for cus that Rgn forwarded

information to TMS, Carole Hargrave for review. Adv'd cus Rgn will not be availabe until Thursday, Dec

28 for follow-up. Rgn also attempted to call on Alt # and 1ft mesg that I have submitted info to

California Hdgtrs and I do not know when TMS will get back to me.

Activity Summary:

Activity Date/Time Originator Additional Information

Rule Action 12/22/2006 08:45:11 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 12/22/2006 08:45:06 AM LBezelik800 Log notes.

Rule Action 12/22/2006 07:40:02 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 12/22/2006 07:39:54 BM LBezelik800 Log notes.

Rule Action 12/18/2006 07:37:17 BEM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 12/18/2006 07:37:13 AM LBezelikB0O Log notes.

Notes 12/14/2006 10:01:56 AM KSpillane Log notes.

Rule Action 12/14/2006 09:38:08 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired )

Notes 12/14/2006 09:38:01 AM LBezelik800 Log notes.

CPU Updated 12/14/2006 07:57:01 AM SAboolian Cust Prof Upd -~ Updated for VIN: 2TlBR32E83C-
Gustone: : NN
B <ccston, VA

Accept 12/14/2006 07:49:02 AM LBezelik800 from Queue CAT to WIP FCR's.

Rule Action 12/14/2006 06:12:47 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 12/14/2006 06:12:42 AM ABaker2 Log notes.

Dispatch 12/12/2006 02:47:49 PM KSpillane Action Region.

Chg Status 12/12/2006 02:47:49 PM KSpillane Case sent to region: CAT

CPU Updated 12/12/2006 02:47:21 PM KSpillane Cust Prof Upd - Updated fon a
Customer: ﬁ

Reston, VA

Modify 12/12/2006 02:47:07 PM KSpillane into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Yanked 12/12/2006 02:45:13 BPM KSpillane Case grabbed from KSpillane to KSpillane's default
WipBin.

Chg Status 12/12/2006 02:45:13 PM KSpillane Case yanked

Dispatch 12/12/2006 02:44:26 PM KSpillane Action Region.

Chg Status 12/12/2006 02;44:26 PM KSpillane Case sent to region: CAT

Subcase Close 12/12/2006 02:44:03 PM KSpillane Number = 200612111834-1, Status = Action CAC,
Resolution Code = Full..

Notes 12/12/2006 02:43:24 PM KSpillane Log notes.

Modify 12/12/2006 02:43:24 PM KSpillane into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

CPU Created 12/12/2006 02:41:04 PM KSpillane Cust Prof Upd - Created for VIN: 2T1BR32ES3C

Customer:

Areston, VA



Notes
Modify
Modify
Modify
Notes
Notes
Modify
Notes
Notes
Modify
Admin Subcase

Modify

Set Originato
Accept

Rule Action

Dispatch
Modify
Phone Log

Create

12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006

12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/12/2006
12/11/2006

12/11/2006
12/11/2006
12/11/2006

12/11/2006

02:40:34
02:40:34
02:22:55
02:17:39
12:48:02
12:41:26
12:41:26
08:42:58
08:16:37
08:16:37
06:56:19

06:55:41
06:55:28
06:54:51
03:00:41

03:00:38
03:00:24
03:00:24

02:43:39

KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane

KSpillane
KSpillane
KSpillane
rulemgr

TTsai
TTsai
TTsai

TTsai

Log notes.

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Log notes.

Log notes.

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Log notes.

Log notes.

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Number = 200612111834~1, Created in WIP default
with due date 12/12/2006 03:00:00 PM..

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Set Originator: by KSpillane

from Queue Toyota Resolution Queue to WIP default.
Action Toyota Queue Notification of rule Toyota
Queue Notification fired

from WIP default to Queue Toyota Resolution Queue,
into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Start = 12/11/2006 02:43:39 PM, End = 12/11/2006
03:00:24 PM, Contact =
Contact =
Status =

Priority = Customer,
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Printed by CRingerl70
Case Report - 200701170727

Customer/Caller Summary:

Customer Name/Address:

03/06/2007 12:53:36 PM

Caller Phone:

Caller Alt. Phone:

Tyngsboro, MA
999-999-9999

Case Summary:

Case Title: Product; FCRP; Air Bags- Front; Deploy

Case Type: Priority

Contact Method: Phone

Cust Attitude: Concerned

Coding Type: Complaint

Category: Product

Problem Area: FCRP

Component : Air Bags- Front

Condition: Deploy

VIN: 2r1cc22ps1c

Dofu: 07/23/2001

Current Miles: 0

Incident Miles: 0

Model Year: 2001

Model Name: Solara

Region: Boston

District: 0

Dealer 1: Boston Region, 20088

Selling Dealer: Toyota Of Nashua, 28009

Case History:

Caller Seeks: Inspect veh, receive fair market value for the veh & toy to store the veh
pending resolution

CAC Stated: Cust attorney to be contacted w/in 3 bus days.

*** PHONE LOG 01/17/2007 10:51:43 AM SMoore )

Letter from claims dept. Cust attorney, anthony tarricone, 617-424-9100, sts 9-24-06, cust started veh
and driver's air bag deployed, causing serious injuries. Claims rep, c¢. hargrave, reqguests region perform
a fcrp inspection.

*** NOTES 01/17/2007 10:53:39 AM SMoore .

Per legal rep, c¢. hargrave, cust having veh towed to indep. Sts factory rep will need to contact cust
attorney to make inspection arrangements. NCR forwarded email/letter, from cust attorney to rcr. c.
ringer. Only attorney is to be contacted.

**+% NOTES 01/18/2007 09:48:11 AM CRingerl170
RCR called cust attorney Anthony Tarricone and left msg to c/b to setup an inspection date. RCR is now
waiting for c/b.

**% NOTES 01/24/2007 08:36:33 AM CRingerl70
RCR called Anthony Tarricone again on 1/24/07 and left a msg with his receptionist to have him call the
RCR Craig Ringer to setup a poss inspection date of 1/30/07. RCR is waiting for c/b.

**%* NOTES 01/24/2007 02:09:53 PM CRingerl70

RCR rcvd a msg from attorney Anthony Tarricone to have RCR call him back in regards to an inspection. RCR
c¢/b Anthony and told him that 1/30/07 was the only day that the FTS CL would be available for an
inspection. Anthony sts that may not be a good day for him and he may need to wait until the 2/19/07 to
have the inspection done at the earliest. RCR sts will call FTS CL first thing on 1/25/07 to see if any
other days have become available for him besides 1/30/07.

*** NOTES 01/25/2007 07:38:49 AM CRingerl70
Anthony left msg w/ RCR, sts 2/19/07 would not be a good day for him to have the inspection and for the
RCR to call him back.

*%% NOTES 01/25/2007 07:44:29 AM CRingerl170

RCR c/b Anthony, Anthony sts 2/21 - 2/23 are open for him to have the inspection done and at Toyota of
Nashua would be fine. Anthony asked if Toyota of Nashua had a flatbed truck that could bring the veh from
owner's home to dlr. RCR sts that they probably do not but will call dlr and find out and get back to
Anthony. Anthony would also like to have something written up and sent to him w/ a brief description on



what will be inspected.

**% NOTES 02/23/2007 08:11:50 AM CRingerl70
The inspection was setup for 2/22/07 at 9:00am.

Activity Summary:

Activity
Rule Action

Notes
Rule Action

Notes
Rule Action

Notes
Rule Action

Notes
Rule Action

Notes
Yanked

Chg Status
Rule Action

Notes
Dispatch
Chg Status
Notes
Notes
Modify
Notes
Phone Log

Create

Date/Time
02/23/2007

02/23/2007
01/25/2007

01/25/2007
01/25/2007

01/25/2007
01/24/2007

01/24/2007
01/24/2007

01/24/2007
01/19/2007

01/19/2007
01/18/2007

01/18/2007
01/17/2007
01/17/2007
01/17/2007
01/17/2007
01/17/2007
01/17/2007
01/17/2007

01/17/2007

08:

08:

07
07

07
02

02:
08:

08:
09:

12:

11:
144

144
:39:

:38:
:10:

09:
36:

01

50
32

29
02

49
02

Originator

AM rulemgr
AM CRingerl70
AM rulemgr
AM CRingerl70
AM rulemgr
AM CRingerl70
PM rulemgr
PM CRingerl70
AM rulemgr
AM CRingerl70
AM CRingerl70
AM CRingerl70
AM rulemgr
AM CRingerl70
AM SMoore

AM SMoore

AM SMoore

AM SMoore

AM SMoore

AM SMoore

AM SMoore

AM SMoore

Additional Information

Action Send Notify of
Non Orig Notes fired
Log notes.
Action Send Notify of
Non Orig Notes fired
Log notes.
Action Send Notify of
Non Orig Notes fired
Log notes.
Action Send Notify of
Non Orig Notes fired
Log notes.
Action Send Notify of
Non Orig Notes fired
Log notes.

rule

rule

rule

rule

rule

Toyota

Toyota

Toyota

Toyota

Toyota

Priority/Accident

Priority/Accident

Priority/Accident

Priority/Accident

Priority/Accident

Case grabbed from SMoore to CRingerl70's default

WipBin.
Action Region

Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident

Non Orig Notes fired
Log notes.

Action Region to Boston
Case sent to region: Boston

Log notes.
Log notes.

into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Log notes.
Start =
10:51:43

01/17/2007 10:46:31 AM, End =

01/17/2007

AM, Contact =
Contact = , Priority = Customer,

Status = Action CAC.



Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.
19001 South Western Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501
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TOYOTA

Writers Direct Telephone (310) 468-5027
Writers Direct Fax (310)381-6317

June 16, 2009

Byron G. Mousmoules
O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Attorneys At Law

100 State Street — Fourth Floor
Boston, MA 02109-2306

RE: F
ate of Loss: September 24, 2006

Vehicle: 2001 Toyota Solara

VIN #: 2T1C(522P61C-

Dear Mr. Mousmoules:

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S,A,, Inc.
19001 South Western Avenuc
Torrance, CA 90501

Enclosed you will find our check in the amount of
$25,000, payable to s her attorneys.

Thank you for your help in bringing this matter to a satiéfactory conclusion

for all parties.

Very truly yours,

Carole A. Hargrave
Claims Manager
Toyota Motor Sales, USA Inc.



O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 STATE STREET — FOURTH FLOOR
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306

TELEPHONE (617) 723-7201
FACSIMILE (617) 723-7202

Byron G. Mousmoules
bmousmoules@oconnorllc.com

June 12, 2009

VIA E-MATL ONLY

Mr. Wade Loud Carole A. Hargrave

Sr. Claim Representative Claims Manager

ACADIA INSURANCE CO. TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA INC.
290 Donald Lynch Blvd. 19001 South Western Ave.
P.O. Box 9168 Torrance, CA 90501

Marlborough, MA 01752

RE: v. Toyota of Nashua
Claim No.
DOL: September 24, 2006

Dear Mr. Loud and Ms. Hargrave:

Enclosed please find the release which has been executed by

I < S

Kindly arrange to have your respective settlement checks
($25,000 from Toyota Motor Sales USA; $175,000 from Acadia
Insurance) made payable to “Kreindler & Kreindler LLP, Attorneys
for Karen Mitchell” and forward them to my attention. I will
then forward them to plaintiff’s counsel.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Very truly yours,

Byron G. Mousmoules
BGM: pam

Enc.



RELEASE/HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

/We, _being of lawful age, for the consideration of Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000) to the undersigned in hand paid ($175,000 paid on behalf of Toyota of
Nashua, Inc. and $25,000 paid on behalf of Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.), do for
myself/ourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, hereby release,
and forever discharge Toyota of Nashua, Inc., Acadia Insurance Co., Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,
Inc., as well as all Toyota subsidiaries, and dealers and affiliates, hereinafter known as
Releasee(s), his or their successors and assigns, heirs, executors, and administrators, from any and
every claim, demand, right or cause of action, of whatever kind or nature, on account of or in any
way growing out of any and all personal injuries and consequences thereof, including any injuries
which may exist but which at this time are unknown and unanticipated and which may develop at
some time in the future, all unforeseen developments arising from known injuries, and any and all
property damage resulting or to result from an accident which occurred on or about S

24, 2006, where the driver’s side airbag in a 2001 Toyota Solara VIN 2T1CGZZP61C“
deployed and especially all liability arising out of said accident including, but not limited to, all
liability for contribution and/or indemnity.

I/We hereby declare and represent that the injuries sustained may be permanent and progressive
and that recovery therefrom is uncertain and indefinite, and in making this release and agreement
it is understood and agreed that I/we rely wholly upon my/out judgment, belief and knowledge of
the nature, extent and duration of said injuries, and that I/we have not been influenced to any
extent whatever in making this release by any representations or statements regarding said
injuries, or regarding any other matters not contained herein, made by the Releasee(s), or by
anyone representing him or them, or by any physician or surgeon by him or them employed.

I/We hereby declare that the undersigned will indemnify and save harmless the Releasee(s) from
any and every claim and demand, of every kind or character which may ever be asserted by
‘reason of said injuries, illnesses or disease or the effects or consequences thereof, or damage to
property or person, brought by the Releasor or anyone subrogated to the right of Releasor which
arise from the injuries, damages, or expenses resulting from the above-described accident, or
otherwise claiming by or through Releasor or as a result of this occurrence, including but not
limited to, personal injury protection benefits, medical payment benefits, hospital payment
benefits, and any and all other subrogation claims of any kind.

I/We understand that this settlement is the compromise of a doubtful and disputed claim, and that
the payment is not to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of the Releasee(s), by
whom liability is expressly denied.

This release expressly reserves all right of the Releasee(s), on whose behalf payment is made and
the rights of all persons in privity or connected with them and reserves to them their right to
pursue their legal remedies, if any, against the undersigned or any liable parties.

_agrees that in return for this settlement she agrees to subrogate all remaining
litigation rights and causes of action relating to the subject incident, including, but not limited to
Gold Seal, GS Audio Works, and GS Audioworks, LLC, to Acadia Insurance, which will include
transfer of title of the subject vehicle to that person or entity designated by Acadia Insurance.

This release contains the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between the parties hereto, and the terms of
this release are contractual and not a mere recital,



I/We further state that I/'We have carefully read the foregoing release and know the contents
thereof, and I/we sign the same as my/our own free act.

e
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I/we have hereunto set my hand this j_ day of
2009.

Signed




RELEASE/HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

I/We,_ being of lawful age, for the consideration of Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000) to the undersigned in hand paid ($175,000 paid on behalf of Toyota of
Nashua, Inc. and $25,000 paid on behalf of Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.), do for
myself/ourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, hereby release,
and forever discharge Toyota of Nashua, Inc., Acadia Insurance Co., Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,
Inc., as well as all Toyota subsidiaries, and dealers and affiliates, hereinafter known as
Releasee(s), his or their successors and assigns, heirs, executors, and administrators, from any and
every claim, demand, right or cause of action, of whatever kind or nature, on account of or in any
way growing out of any and all personal injuries and consequences thereof, including any injuries
which may exist but which at this time are unknown and unanticipated and which may develop at
some time in the future, all unforeseen developments arising from known injuries, and any and all
property damage resulting or to result from an accident which occurred on or about Seitember

24, 2006, where the driver’s side airbag in a 2001 Toyota Solara VIN 2T1CG22P61
deployed and especially all liability arising out of said accident including, but not limited to, all
liability for contribution and/or indemnity.

1/We hereby declare and represent that the injuries sustained may be permanent and progressive
and that recovery therefrom is uncertain and indefinite, and in making this release and agreement
it is understood and agreed that I/we rely wholly upon my/out judgment, belief and knowledge of
the nature, extent and duration of said injuries, and that I/we have not been influenced to any
extent whatever in making this release by any representations or statements regarding said
injuries, or regarding any other matters not contained herein, made by the Releasee(s), or by .
anyone representing him or them, or by any physician or surgeon by him or them employed.

1/We hereby declare that the undersigned will indemnify and save harmless the Releasee(s) from
any and every claim and demand, of every kind or character which may ever be asserted by
reason of said injuries, illnesses or disease or the effects or consequences thereof, or damage to
property or person, brought by the Releasor or anyone subrogated to the right of Releasor which
arise from the injuries, damages, or expenses resulting from the above-described accident, or
otherwise claiming by or through Releasor or as a result of this oceurrence, including but not
limited to, personal injury protection benefits, medical payment benefits, hospital payment
benefits, and any and-all other subrogation claims of any kind.

1/We understand that this settlement is the compi'omise of a doubtful and disputed claim, and that
the payment is not to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of the Releasee(s), by
whom liability is expressly denied.

This release expressly reserves all right of the Releasee(s), on whose behalf payment is made and
the rights of all persons in privity or connected with them and reserves to them their right to
pursue their legal remedies, if any, against the undersigned or any liable parties.

_'agrees that in return for this settlement she agrees to subrogate all remaining

- Iitigation rights and causes of action relating to the subject incident, includin g, but not limited to
Gold Seal, GS Audio Works, and GS Audioworks, LLC, to Acadia Insurance, which will include

transfer of title of the subject vehicle to that person or entity designated by Acadia Insurance.

This release contains the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between the parties hereto, and the terms .of
this release are contractual and not a mere recital. -



I/We further state that I/We have carefully read the foregoing release and know the contents
thereof, and I/we sign the same as my/our own free act,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I/we have hereunto set my hand
2009.

Signed




RELEASE/HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

IfWe,_ being of lawful age, for the consideration of Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000) to the undersigned in hand paid ($175,000 paid on behalf of Toyota of
Nashua, Inc. and $25,000 paid on behalf of Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.), do for
myself/ourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, hereby release,
and forever discharge Toyota of Nashua, Inc., Acadia Insurance Co., Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,
Inc., as well as all Toyota subsidiaries, and dealers and affiliates, hereinafter known as
Releasee(s), his or their successors and assigns, heirs, executors, and administrators, from any and
every claim, demand, right or cause of action, of whatever kind or nature, on account of or in any
way growing out of any and all personal injuries and consequences thereof, including any injuries
which may exist but which at this time are unknown and unanticipated and which may develop at
some time in the future, all unforeseen developments arising from known injuries, and any and all
property damage resulting or to result from an accident which occurred on or about September
24, 2006, where the driver’s side airbag in a 2001 Toyota Solara VIN 2T1CG22P61Ch
deployed and especially all liability arising out of said accident including, but not limited to, all
liability for contribution and/or indemnity.

I/We hereby declare and represent that the injuries sustained may be permanent and progressive
and that recovery therefrom is uncertain and indefinite, and in making this release and agreement
it is understood and agreed that I/we rely wholly upon my/out judgment, belief and knowledge of
the nature, extent and duration of said injuries, and that I/we have not been influenced to any
extent whatever in making this release by any representations or statements regarding said
injuries, or regarding any other matters not contained herein, made by the Releasee(s), or by
anyone representing him or them, or by any physician or surgeon by him or them employed.

I/We hereby declare that the undersigned will indemnify and save harmless the Releasee(s) from
any and every claim and demand, of every kind or character which may ever be asserted by
reason of said injuries, illnesses or disease or the effects or consequences thereof, or damage to
property or person, brought by the Releasor or anyone subrogated to the right of Releasor which
arise from the injuries, damages, or expenses resulting from the above-described accident, or
otherwise claiming by or through Releasor or as a result of this occurrence, including but not
limited to, personal injury protection benefits, medical payment benefits, hospital payment
benefits, and any and all other subrogation claims of any kind.

I/We understand that this settlement is the compromise of a doubtful and disputed claim, and that
the payment is not to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of the Releasee(s), by
whom liability is expressly denied.

This release expressly reserves all right of the Releasee(s), on whose behalf payment is made and
the rights of all persons in privity or connected with them and reserves to them their right to
pursue their legal remedies, if any, against the undersigned or any liable parties.

_agrees that in return for this settlement she agrees to subrogate all remaining
litigation rights and causes of action relating to the subject incident, including, but not limited to

Gold Seal, GS Audio Works, and GS Audioworks, LLC, to Acadia Insurance, which will include
transfer of title of the subject vehicle to that person or entity designated by Acadia Insurance.

This release contains the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between the parties hereto, and the terms of
this release are contractual and not a mere recital.



I/We further state that I/'We have carefully read the foregoing release and know the contents
thereof, and I/we sign the same as my/our own free act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I/we have hereunto set my hand this ___ day of
2009.

Signed Witnessed




O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Byron G. Mousmoules
bmousmoules@oconnorllc.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW -

100 STATE STREET ~ FOURTH FLOOR ./ -
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306' |

e

=
1=
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{oaa ]

AT 362009 || )

TELEPHONE (617) 723-7201
FACSIMILE (617) 723-7202

Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA INC.
19001 South Western Avenue

Torrance, CA

90501

May 20,

2009

RE: v. Toyota of Nashua
Claim No. - I

DOL: September 24, 2006

Dear Ms.

Hargrave:

We are pleased to advise that a settlement has been

reached.

The total settlement amount is $200,000, of which

Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A. will contribute $25,000.

We are in the process of preparing a release, and it
will be forwarded to you for your review and approval.

The settlement draft should be made out to Kreindler &

Kreindler, LLP,

attorneys for

The tax

identification number for their firm is 13-5617697.

In the interim if you have any questions,

disposal.

BGM: pam

A

Iy
Byrd#
v

EL//‘

]

J/
G.
I

I am at your

yours,

f’@M -
Mousmoules



O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
100 STATE STREET - FOURTH FLOOR
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306

. MAY 20 2009
FROM ZIP CODE 02109

Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA INC.
19001 South Western Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501
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Carole Hargrave/TMS/Toyota To "Byron Mousmoules" <bmousmoules@oconnorllc.com>
05/19/2009 08:39 AM cc

bce

Subject Re: Karen Mitchell settlement

Please name "Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc., as well as all Toyota subsidiaries, and
dealers and affiliates, " in the release and add the following hold harmless wording.

As additional consideration for the payments described above, Claimant hereby
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Defendants, their agents, employees,
successors, predecessors in interest, subsidiaries, affiliates, dealers, and assigns,

against any and



all loss or expense from any and all claims, demands and actions that may now or
hereafter at any time be brought by the Claimant or anyone subrogated to the right of
Claimant which arisé from the injuries, damages, or expenses resulting from the above-
described accident, or otherwise claiming by or through Claimant or as a result of this
occurrence, including but not limited to, personal injury protection benefits, medical
payment benefits, hospital payment benefits, and any and all other subrogation claims
of any kind.

As soon as | get the payee information, signed release and completed w-9 form for the
claimant's attorney firm (attached) | will forward our check to you.

Congratulations on the settlement and if you have any questions or need anything else
just let me know.

Carole

W-8 Fom pdf

"Byron Mousmoules" <bmousmoules@oconnorllc.com>

"Byron Mousmoules"

<bmousmoules@oconnorllc. To <Carole_Hargrave@Toyota.com>
com>
cc

05/19/2009 06:23 AM .
Subject -settlement

Ms. Hargrave,

We have settled the case for a total of $200,000 with Toyota Motor Sales USA contributing $25,000.
Please advise who we should identify in the release, if any, in addition to Toyota Motor Sales USA,

ttorney will be providing me with the information needed for the settlement drafts, and that
will be sent to you as soon as we receive it.



Curole A. Hargrave
Clabms Manager
(51N 468-3027

Turrance, CA 901

FAX (31D 381-6317
Carole_horgraverd:ioyotn.com

February 11, 2009

Byron G. Mousmoules
O’'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Attorneys At Law

100 State Street — Fourth Floor
Boston, MA 02108-2306

RE:
Date of Loss: September 24, 2006

Vehicle: 2001 Toyota S
VIN #: 2T1CG22P61C
Dear Mr. Mousmoules:

This letter is in response o your recent telephone message. | aftempted to fax a
response to you at (617) 723-7202 but could not get the fax to go through.

We do not release the information that you have requested as this is a part of
our work product. The diagnostic reading (which was all that was done) showed no
codes other than the one indicating that the air bag was deployed.

Very truly yours,

AW
Carole A. Hargrave
Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A, Inc.

.

Toyota Moter Sales, U.S.A.. Inc.
19001 South Western Avenue



TOYOTA

Carale A. Hargrave Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., lnc.

C!aims Manager _ 19001 South Western Avenue
Direct Phone (310) 468-5027 Torsance, CA 90501

Fax {310) 381-6317
Carale_hargrave@toyota com

January 20, 2009

Byron G. Mousmoules
O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Attorneys At Law

100 State Street —~ Fourth Floor
Boston, MA 02108-2306

re:
Date of Loss: September 24, 2006

Vehicle: 2001 Toyota Solara
VIN #: 2T1CG22P61G

Dear Mr. Mousmoules:

This letter wfll serve o acknowledge our receipt of your letter dated
January 8, 2009 in regards to the above referenced incident.

As you are aware we denied this claim to ||| ] = orney Anthony
Tarricone on august 7, 2007 based on our inspection of the vehicle. The
inspection showed sufficient undercarriage damage to deploy the air bags. We
also found an after market alarm system that had been installed with modified
wiring that also could have been the cause of the air bag deployment.

No defect was found and therefore we denied the claim based on our
findings. We have no problem in defending this case in regards to any type of
defect and do not settle any claims based on cost of litigation. [ am willing to add
$25,000 to any settlement you make with the Plaintiffs attorney for a full release
however this is the maximum we would be willing to contribute to any setilement.

Very truly yours, .

Qe AR

Carole A. Hargrave \
Claims Manager |
Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.



O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 STATE STREET - FOURTH FLOOR | [=} [= CE|VE
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306 ! s

TELEPHONE (617) 723-7201 .
FACSIMILE (617) 723-7202

Byron G. Mousmoules
bmousmoules@oconnorilc.com

January 8, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED #7007 0710 0004 8578 2127

Carole A. Hardgrave

Claims Manager

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA INC.
19001 South Western Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

RE: - v. Toyota of Nashua
Claim No. '

DOL: - September 24, 2006
Dear Ms. Hardgrave:

We are writing again in regards to the potential of
settling this matter in the pre-litigation stages. As you know,
Karen Mitchell suffered a broken arm when the airbag on her 2001
Toyota Camry VIN No. 2T1C622P61(}-deployed the driver’s
side airbag when started the vehicle. This
resulted in her suffering a broken arm, loss of work, property
loss and medical expenses, totaling to approximately $40,000.

The plaintiff has recently lowered her settlement demand
from $350,000 to $250,000. Once again, we request that Toyota
USA Motor Sales, Inc. participate with us in trying to resolve
this matter short of the cost of litigation. We believe that it
may be possible to obtain a settlement within the $200,000
range. Successfully doing so would avoid the otherwise
significant cost of defending against the plaintiff’s lawsuit,
which would undoubtedly be filed against our client and Toyota
Motor Sales USA, Inc.



O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC

I would appreciate it if you could contact me within the

next several weeks so that we can discuss the situation.
',/

Very tpGly yours,

o

; =
},"” /4 \’/
Byron G/ Mousmoules
BGM:msg T

cc: Wade Loud



Gy~

O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
100 STATE STREET - FOURTHFLOOR
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306

| ||

°007 0710 OOO4 8578 2127
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oute: Location:
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TOYOTA MOTOR SALES™'He
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01/14/09 08:27 Torrance, CA 90501
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O’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 STATE STREET — FOURTH FLOOR
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306

TELEPHONE (617) 723-7201
FACSIMILE (617) 723-7202

Byron G. Mousmoules
bmousmoules@oconnorllc.com

February 4, 2008

Carole A. Hardgrave

Claims Manager

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA INC.
19001 South Western Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

RE: v. Toyota of Nashua
Claim No.
DOL: September 24, 2006

Dear Ms. Hardgrave:

As you should have noted from our correspondence of

August 29, 2007, our offices represent Toyota of Nashua in this
claim. We are herein tendering the defense and indemnification
of this claim to Toyota Motor Sales USA. This is based upon the
plaintiff’s allegations of product defect. As you know, the
claimed injury is asserted to have come as a result of a pre-
deployment of the driver’s side airbag, resulting in injuries to
the owner,

We also request all documentation in the possession of
Toyota Motor Sales USA Inc. regarding the transfer and/or sale
of the vehicle in question, VIN #2T1CG22P61C-

I look forward to your response in the, near term.

Very

Byr G. Mousmoules
BGM:msg

cc: Wade Loud



O0’CONNOR & ASSOCIATES, L.LC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW i
5 . 19
100 STATE STREET - FOURTH FLOOR SEP -4 W07 1LY
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2306
TELEPHONE (617) 723-7201 LEGAL DEPT,

FACSIMILE (617) 723-7202
ADMIN@OCONNORANDASSOCIATES.COM

August 29, Z007

Carole A. Hardgrave

Claims Manager

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA INC.
19001 South Western Ave.
Torrance, CA 90501

RE: qoyota of Nashua
’ Claim No.

: DOL: September 24, 2006
Dear Ms. Hardgrave:

Our offices have been retained to regresent tne interests
of Toyota of Nashua. We understand that an inspection of the
vehicle owned by || GKcTNTNNGG VI: or1cc22P6 lC I as nade
by Toyota in regards to her claim. We would appreciate it if
any photographs depicting the portions of the vehicle inspected
along with any documentation relevant to the findings of that
inspection be provided to us. The plaintizf has issved a formal
demand to our client pursuant to the Massachusetts Consumer
pProtection Act, General Laws Chapter 93A. In order to respond,
we request that those photographs and documents e provided to
us so that we may respond adequately.

“pPlease feel free to contact my office or have legal counsel
do so. ‘

Very truly yours,

R
Bzrbn{G¥fMousmoules
BGM/src/pam L

cc: o Wade  Loua -




Writér's Direct Dial: (310) 488-5027

Writer's Direct Faxe (310) 381-6317 : Toyota Motor Sales, US.A., Inc.

Carole_hargrave@toyota.com 19001 South Western Avenue
August 7, 2007 e

VIA US MAIL 310 4687808 Fax

Anthony Tarricone

KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP

277 Dartmouth Street

Boston, MA 02116

ate 088 September 24, 2008
Vehicle: 2001 Toyota Solara
VIN #: 2T1cazzpa1ch
Dear Mr. Tarricone:

This letter will serve to acknowledge our receipt of your letter and atiachments dated
August 1, 2007 in regards to the above referenced case.

You have made a demand however you have not furnished us with any type of medical
documentation or loss of earnings documentati nsider any type of demand we
will first need for you to furnish us with all ofmrﬁedical records and reports to
include EMT reports and Emergency Reom reports. Ve will also need documentation from

doctor indicating that she was unable to work, including any type of restrictions
and the length of time for the restrictions. We will also need verification from her employer as

to the time she missed from work, work restrictions etc. and the actual amount of wages she
lost. '

As stated in my letter of March 29, 2007 the vehicle is designed with a safeing system.
When the vehicle is started the system goes through a six to eight second diagnostic check if it
detects any mechanical issue the light will stay on and the system will shut down at which time
the air bag will not deploy. 1 do understand that your client has stated that the vehicle was
parked at the time the air bag deployed however the damage found to the undercarriage of the
vehicle was sufficient to deploy the air bag in the vehicle. There was miodified wiring found
which could have also been related to the deployment of the air bag. However either of these
issues would not constitute any type of manufacturing defect.

Please furnish us with the medical and loss of earnings documentation requested
above. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Carole A. Hargrave
Claims Manager
Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.




<

KREINDLER & KREINDLER e
277 Dartmouth Street
Boston, MA 02116-2805
(617) 424-9100
Fax; (617) 424-9120
August 1, 2007 . www kreindler.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Toyota of Nashua

10 Marmon Drive

New England Auto Village
Nashua, NH 03060

Re:  Claimant: _
Date of Injury: September 24, 2006

Demand Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws ¢.93A

Dear Toyota of Nashua Representative:

This letter is a formal demand pursuant to the Massachusetts Consurner Protection Act,
General Laws ¢, 93A.

This office represent
when the airbag i

of Tyngsboro, Massachusetts, who was injured
oyota Camry Solara deployed without an accident or
impact. he owner of a model year 2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN
No. 2T1CG22P61 which she purchased new from Toyota of Nashua on July 19
2001, with financing from Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. Toyota of Nashua sold the
vehicle to mwith a combination remote starter and car alarm, which was
installed by Toyola of Nashua before delivery of the new vehicle. See Attached
Appendix A, Toyota of Nashua Qrder and Invoice.

3

_ initially asserted legal claims agamist Toyota Motor Sales U.5.A,, Inc. and
Tayota Motor Corporation (collectively “Toyota™), for personal injuries, property
damage, and violation of the Massachuset r Protection Act, General Laws
Chapter 93A. After being notified othlaims, Toyota arranged to have the
vehicle inspected by one of its field technicians. The inspection was performed on
February 21, 2007 at Tayota of Nashua. Afier (he inspection, Toyota sent me a letter
dated March 29, 2007, denying liability because of “substantial undercarriage damage”
and “after marke( wiring.” In the letter, Toyola stated that the airbag can deploy only “as
a result of forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified wiring,” See Attached
Appendix B, letter of March 29, 2007 from Carol Harprave of Toyota Motor Sales,

U.5.A., Inc.

New Yorle Office [.og Angeles Office New Jersey Office

100 Parle Avenue 707 Wilshire Boulevard 801 Franldin Avenue

New York, NY 10017-5540 Los Angeles, CA 90017-3613 Franklin Lakes, N) 07417 |
(212) 687-8181 (213) 622-6269 (201) 343-7771

€@ 39vd SbEETEEEET 6E:GT /BBZ/SB/0T



August 1, 2007
Toygtaaf
2

Because the vehicle was not in motion when the airbag deployed and there is na
undercarriage damage that could cause deployment, it is apparent that Toyota’s position
is that the unwarranted airbag deployment was caused by the installation of the after
market wiring that was part of the remote starter and alarm i ign. This “after
market wiring” was installed by Toyota of Nashua bci“orcmtook possession
of and title to the vehicle, and the cost of the accessory was included yn the sale price of
the new vehicle as sold and delivered.

On behalf -I am providing Toyota of Nashua with this Demand tor
Settlement pursuant to the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General Laws c.
93A, §9. Given Toyota’s position that the after market wiring caused the airbag to
deploy, Toyota of Nashua is responsible for injuries and property damage,
Please consider this letter formal demand for settlement ol laims for

personal injury and property damage, and for violation of the Massachusetts Consurmner
Protection Act. The factual basis for claims is set forth below:

On September 24, 2006, | who is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered
serious injuries when the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in
circumstances clearly contrary to the intended design of the SRS airbag systermn. After
entering the subject vehicle and closing the door,_ started the car with the
ignition key in the usual manner, and the driver's side front-impact airbag deployed
without warning while the vehicle transmission was still in “park™. The force of the
airbag deployment caused a serious fracture ofﬂcﬁ arm. This incident
oceurred while ﬂwaa in the driver’s seal; her nusband Dave was in the right
front passenger seat; and both daors were closed, The airbag deployment ocourred within
seconds of ignition, :

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or Toyota of
Nashua; and all service was performed by Toyota of Nashua, which sold the brand-new

yehicle to _ The last service was on September 2, 20086, WhenH
brought the vehicle in for service because the “check engine™ indicator was 1TIUmMINAteq,
Toyota of Nashua performed service on September 2, 2006 and did not inform Mas,
H}f eolaingihe vehicle that might cause unwarranted deployment of the
airbag, To Mmowledge, the SRS airbag system had never been serviced,

except as part of Toyota-recommended and dealer-performed periodic maintenance.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Ine.

Toyota of Nashua is an authorized Toyota dealer that sells new Toya iles to the
general public. In fact, Toyota of Nashua sold the subject vehicle to nd

provided all service throughout the warranty period and beyond.

PB  Fovd GPEBTEBEAT BEIST LBAC/SB/01



August 1, 2007
Toyota of Nashua
Re:

-3

Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A,, Inc., (collectively, “Toyota™),
marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped with a
Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and impliedly
represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended purposes,
including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions
warranting deployment of the airbag. The Owner's Manual, which was published by
Tayota and distributed by Toyota of Nashua with the subject vehicle when sold, states
that “the SRS (Supplemental Restraint System) front airbags are designed 1o provide
Jurther protection for the driver and Jront passenger in addition to the primary safety
protection provided by the seai belts.” The Owner’s Manual further states: “/n response
to a severe frontal impact, the SRS front airbags work together with the seat belfs to help
reduce injury by inflating, ” which is described as above a “designed threshold level
comparable to an approximate 25 km/h (15 mph) collision when impacting straight into
Jixed barrier.,.. "

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park’ and no impact
whatsoever, The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury under foreseeable conditions of use. The
subject vehicle and jts SRS airbag system, without question, were not teasonably fit for
their ordinary and intended purposes, and Toyota of Nashua therefore breached express
and implied warranties with respect 10 the vehicle, Further, under Massachusetts law, a
breach of warranty constitutes an unfair and deceplive trade practice in violation of
General Laws ¢. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws ¢. 93A, § 9. See
Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass, 185, 193 (1990). Under the
applicable provisions of ¢. 93A, an injured plaintiff may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and
double or treble damages in addition to compensatory damages.

After the airbag deployed on September 24, 2006,—was taken to the
Emergency Room at Saints Memorial Hospital in Lowell, Massachusetts, She was
examined and x-rayed, and it was determined that she had suffered a left ulna fracture,
whe was treated and discharged home.

“tranﬂ‘erred her care to the Emerson Hospital in Concord, where she works
as a Neglistered Nurse. Her orthopedic care was with Dr. John Melnnis of Orthopedic

Affiliates, emained in a cast until December 1, 2006. She underwent

Physical Therapy from November 27, 2006 through January 8, 2007, and Occupational

l“hemii from December 7, 2006, until May 17, 2007. After removal of the cast, Ms,

as required 10 wear a splint and arm-sling for several months while her fracture
ed. At present, she continues with home exercises to strengthen her left arm and grip.
She also wears a brace for sleeping, which helps eontrol recurring arm tingling.

In addition to her arm fracture, msmtain&d a facial injury and tinnitus from
the impact of the airbag on her face. She suffered from “recurring episodes of facial

S8 3FBYd ShEaTEBEDT BE:GT LBBZ/GB/0T



Aungust 1, 2007
Toy, i ‘
4-

parasethesias in the distribution of the lefi infra-orbital nerve” into late November,
months after the unwarranted airbag deployment. Her medical bills are in excess of
approximately $12,000).

For months after the airbag incident,_was cornpletely unable 1o use her arm
or lift anything that weighed more than a few ounces. She experienced painful sensations
with any attempt to bend her arm at the ¢lbow, and she had neurological tingling
sensations on her forearm. She was unable to perform household activities, including
such simple tasks as lifting kitchen pans, carrying a laundry basket, or carrying grocery
bags.

mﬁy resulted in an extended period of impaired and diminished
earnings. who is a Registered Nurse, was employed by the Emerson
lospital as a Visiting Nurse, Her regular duties were to visit and care for patients at their
homes, which necessitated driving to each patient’s home. Her responsibilities typically
included lifting patients while caring for them. Her regular work week was 24 houts,
which was based on three 8 hour days, at a pay rate of $29.57 per hour. She also worked

overtime on an as-needed basis, IHer average weekly earnings for the year prior to the
incident were $800 based on annual eamings of $41,599.

As aresult of her injuries;_was unable to work in any capacity from
Beptember 24, 2006 until January 22, 2007, a period of 18 weeks. When she resumed
work on January 22, she was able (o work part time only, 12 hours per week, with
significant restrictions on her work activity. She was not permitted to visit and treat
patients; she was given office work only. She worked 12 hours per week until March 22,
2007, a period of 8 weeks, when she resumed her regular 24 hour work-week. Even after
resuming a 24 hour work-week,qob responsibilities were modified so that
she was seeing fewer patients than usual, and efforts were made to assign her to patients
who would not require lifting, Based on average earnings ol $800 per week, Ms.

estimated lost and impaired earnings, including lost overtime, are
approximately $17,600,

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006, -usband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle remained in place and was not moved or restarted

until it was transported to Toyota of Nashua via flatbed on February 21, 2007 for the

inspection by Tovota’s field technician. After the inspection the vehicle was transported
back to home and placed back in the garage—where it remains. Ms.
laim for property damage is for the fair market value of the subject vehicle,

which is potdrivable and cannot be repaired because it is evidence in her legal clanm.
has sustained damages in the amount of the fair market value of the vehicle

a8 it existed before the airbag deployed, which is estimated to be approximately
$9,735.00. Because needs 4 car to drive to work, she has purchased a new
vehicle without recovering insurance for the value of the subject Toyota. She is also now

98 3B GPEETEBELBY BE:GT LB0OC/GSB/0T



Avgust 1, 2007
Toyota of Nashua
Re:

5

unwilling to repair the vehicle and resume driving it for fear that the airbag may deploy
inadvertently again,

['have enclosed the following:
A. Toyota of Nashua Order and Invoice;

B. Letter dated March 29, 2007 from Carol Hargrave of Toyota Motor Sales,
U.S.A., Inc.;

C. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the unintended
deployment occurred;

D. The Certificate of Title;
E. New car “sticker”;
F. The Repair Invoice dated September 2, 2006, which was the last service date.

Based on the foregoing, the plaintiff's demand for settlement is $9,735.00 for property
damage, which represents the fair market value of the subject vehicle before the
unwarranted airbag deployment; and $350,000 for personal injuries. Under
Massachusetts General Laws c. 93A, §9, Toyota may be liable for multiple damages and
attorneys fees for failure to tender a reasonable offer of settlement within 30 days of this
demand.

All communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank
yomfor your anficipated cooperation. :

Anthdny Tarricone

Enclosures

e —
arole A, Hargrave, Toyota Motor Sales, U.8.A., Inc.

LB 3Fovd SPEBTEEERYS BE:ST /BBZ/5SB/0T
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TOYOTA

Writer's Direct Dial: (310) 468-5027

Writer's Direct Fax: (310) 381-6317 ' Toyota Motor Sules, U.S.A,, Inc.
18001 Sowth Westem Avenue
Torrance, CA 9050

March 29, 2007 (310) 4654000

VIA US MAIL

Anthony Tarricone
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP

277 Dartmouth Street
!ale ol !oss: September 24, 2006

Boston, MA 02116
Vehicle; 2001 Toyota Solara

VIN #: 2T1CG.‘22P61C-

L’ RE:

Dear Mr, Tarricone:

This letter is in response to your letter of December 1, 2006 and our follow up telephone
conversations in regards to the above referenced incident.

It is our understanding that - reported that after she entered the vehicle and
closed the door she started the vehicle with the ignition key when the air bag deployed,

[ As you are aware the vehicle was inspected by one of our field technicians. The results
" were reviewed by one of our engineers. The inspaction and photographs of the vehicle
revealed that there was substantial undercarriage damage including the front bumper, cross
member, exhaust and flex pipe. We also found after market wiring. :

The vehicle is designed with a safeing system. It has a mechanijcal safeing sensor and
an electrical discriminating sensor. When the vehicle is started the system goes through a six
to eight second diagnostic check if it detects any mechanical issue the light will stay an and the
system will shut down at which time the air bag wilt not deploy. However if the diagnastic check
is completed satisfactory then the only way the air bags will deploy would be as a result of
forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified wiring.

88 3vvd | SpeETEBERT 6E:GT LBOZ/SB/BT



201 Toyota Solara

March 29, 2007
Page 2

.

We are very sorry about this most unfortunate incident how ever based on our

inspection of the vehicle it is our datermination that this incident was not the result of any type
of manufacturing defect. :

Very truly yours,

‘&QMWMW
Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager
Toyota Motor Sales, U.5.A., Inc,

M

GPEBTEBEMS 6E:GT /B@Z/5B/0T
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October 2, 2007

Via U.S. Mail -

O’Conmmor & Associates, LLC

100 State Street, 4" floor //; /u,/

Boston, MA 02190-2306

Re:

Your Claim

- !//; .
, yx o # /
Byron (G. Mousmoules, Esq. %,/7 ‘ | o / M / |
5 e '

<

KREINDLER & KREINDLER ur
277 Dartmouth Street
Boston, MA 02116-2805
{617) 424-9100
Fax: (617) 424.9120
www.kreindler.com

A
A
p

v, Tovota of Nashua

DOL: September 24, 2006

Dear Mr. Mousmoules:

Thank you for your letter of September 25, 2007 concerning the above matter. While I
understand your position as stated, I disagree completely and suggest that your client

reconsider its position.

From the plaintiff's perspective the case is really quite simple,

Fstamd her
car and the airbag deployed. Toyota has taken the position that the deployment was

caused by the after-market wiring installed by Toyota of Nashua. There is no credible
evidence that in any way places any fault on the plaintiff for this incident--including
Toyota's suggestion that undercarriage damage was somehow involved, which is a
wholly unfounded position. Your client is welcome to inspect the car should it wish to

do so.

In our view, the only issue is the amount of damages that provides fair compensation to
the plaintiff. Ifyour client and Toyota have serious interest in attempting to resolve the
case on this basis, we will defer filing a civil action pending your evaluation of the case
and tender of a settlement offer. Otherwise we will proceed with court action.

Pleptq advise me of your client's intentions. Thank you kindly.

ely,

ithonydlaficone
cc: Toyota of Nashua

New York Office

100 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10017-5590
(212) 687-8181

39

Los Angeles Office New Jersey Office
707 Wilshire Boulevard 801 Franklin Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90017-3613 Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
(213) 622-6469 (201) 3437771

SPEBTEBEBT GEIGT LPBZ/5G/0T
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KREINDLER & KREINDLER

277 Dartmouth Street
Boston, MA 02116-2805
(617) 424-9100
Fax: (617) 424-9120
www.kreindler.com

Joidiid

August 1, 2007

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.
Legal Department

19001 Southwestern Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

Re:  Claiman: |

Date of Injury: September 24, 2006

Demand Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws ¢.93A

Dear Ms. Hargrave:

This letter is a formal demand for settlement of -laims for personal injury
and property damage, and for violation of the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act,

General Laws ¢, 93A.

As you know, this office represents _of Tyngsboro, Massachusetts,
who was injured when the airbag in her 2001 Toyota Camry Solara deployed without an

accident or impact. As previously reported,| i the owner of a model year
2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN No. 2T1 which she purchased new
from an authorized Toyota dealer on July 19, 2001, with financing from Toyota Motor

Credit Corporation.

On behalf _ I previously wrote Toiota on December 1, 2006 and requested

that Toyota inspect the subject vehicle, pay the fair market value of the
vehicle, and arrange to store the vehicle in a secure location pending resolution of her
personal injury claim. See Attached Appendix A.

Subsequently, Toyota arranged to have the vehicle inspected by one of its field
technicians. The inspection was performed on February 21, 2007 at Toyota of Nashua,

New York Office Los Angeles Office New Jersey Office
100 Park Avenue 707 Wilshire Boulevard 801 Franklin Avenue
New York, NY 10017-5590 Los Angeles, CA 90017-3613 Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417

(212) 687-8181 (213) 622-6469 (201) 343-7771
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the same authorized Toyota dealer that sold the vehicle to - After the
inspection, you sent me a letter dated March 29, 2007, denying liability because of

“substantial undercarriage damage” and “after market wiring.” You also stated that the
airbag can only deploy “as a result of forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified
wiring.” See Attached Appendix B. Because the vehicle was not in motion when the
airbag deployed, one must conclude that Toyota claims that the “after market wiring” was
the specific cause of the airbag deployment.

On behal_I am providing Toyota with this Demand for Settlement pursuant
to the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General Laws c¢. 93A. Itis our
contention that the unwarranted deployment of the airbag breached express and implied
warranties and constitutes a violation of ¢. 93A. Further, it is our contention that
Toyota’s denial of liability after inspecting the vehicle constitutes unfair and deceptive
trade practices in violation of Massachusetts law. Toyota’s reliance on “substantial
undercarriage damage” as a basis for denial of liability is not advanced in good faith, as
the vehicle exhibits only normal, foreseeable wear for a vehicle of its age. The vehicle
does not have “substantial undercarriage damage,” and there is no physical evidence of
any undercarriage damage that would account for deployment of the airbag.

Toyota’s denial of liability on the basis of “after market wiring” is also not advanced in

good faith and constitutes an unfair trade practice because the “after market wiring” was
installed by an authorized Toyota dealership, Toyota of Nashua, before i took

possession of and title to the vehicle. _purchased the vehicle new from
Toyota of Nashua with the “after market wiring” already installed. The purchase of the
new vehicle, with the “after market wiring” installed, was financed by a Toyota affiliate,
Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. The sale price of the car included the accessories for
which the so-called “after market wiring” was installed.

On September 24, 2006, MMM o is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered
serious injuries when the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in
circumstances clearly contrary to the intended design of the SRS airbag system. After

entering the subject vehicle and closing the door, || N Elstarted the car with the
ignition key in the usual manner, and the driver’s side front-impact airbag deployed

without warning while the vehicle transmission remained in “park”. The force of the
airbag deployment caused a serious fracture of qeﬂ arm. This incident
occurred while ||} 25 in the driver’s seat; her husband Dave was in the right

front passenger seat; and both doors were closed. The airbag deployment occurred within
seconds of ignition.

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or its
authorized dealer; and all service was performed by the authorized Toyota dealer, Toyota

of Nashua, which sold the brand-new vehicle to || l] The last service was on



August 1, 2007

Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S. A., Inc.

Re:

-3 -

September 2, 2006, when rought the vehicle in for service because the
“check engine” indicator was illuminated. To owledge, the SRS airbag

system had never been serviced, except as part of Toyota-recommended and dealer-
performed periodic maintenance.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. The
latter entity is registered as a foreign corporation doing business in the Commonwealth of

Massachusetts.

Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc., (collectively,
“Toyota”), marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped
with a Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and
impliedly represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended
purposes, including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions
warranting deployment of the airbag. The Owner’s Manual, published and distributed by
Toyota with the subject vehicle through its authorized dealer, states that “the SRS
(Supplemental Restraint System) front airbags are designed to provide further protection
Jor the driver and front passenger in addition to the primary safety protection provided
by the seat belts.” The Owner’s Manual further states: “In response to a severe frontal
impact, the SRS front airbags work together with the seat belts to help reduce injury by
inflating, ” which is described as above a “designed threshold level comparable to an
approximate 25 km/h (15 mph) collision when impacting straight into a fixed barrier...."”

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park” and no impact
whatsoever. The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury under foreseeable conditions of use. The
subject vehicle and its SRS airbag system, without question, were not reasonably fit for
their ordinary and intended purposes, and Toyota therefore breached express and implied
warranties with respect to the vehicle. Further, under Massachusetts law, a breach of
warranty constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of General Laws
c. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws ¢. 93A, § 9. See Maillet v. ATF-
Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass. 185, 193 (1990). Under c. 93A, an injured plaintiff
may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and double or treble damages in addition to
compensatory damages.

After the airbag deployed on September 24, 2006mwa5 taken to the
Emergency Room at Saints Memorial Hospital in Lowell, Massachusetts. She was
examined and x-rayed, and it was determined that she had suffered a left ulna fracture.
She was treated and discharged home.
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—transferred her care to the Emerson Hospital in Concord, where she works
as a Registered Nurse. Her orthopedic care was with Dr. John Mclnnis of Orthopedic
Afﬁliates._ remained in a cast until December 1, 2006. She underwent
Physical Therapy from November 27, 2006 through January 8, 2007, and Occupational
rom December 7, 2006, until May 17, 2007 After removal of the cast, Ms.

as required to wear a splint and arm-sling for several months while her fracture
healed. At present, she continues with home exercises to strengthen her left arm and grip.
She also wears a brace for sleeping, in an attempt to control recurring arm tingling.

In addition to her arm fracture, _sustained a facial injury and tinnitus from
the impact of the airbag on her face. She suffered from “recurring episodes of facial
parasethesias in the distribution of the left infra-orbital nerve” until late November. Her
medical bills are in excess of approximately $12,000.

For months after the airbag incident,_was completely unable to use her arm
or lift anything that weighed more than a few ounces. She experienced painful sensations
with any attempt to bend her arm at the elbow, and she had neurological tingling
sensations on her forearm. She was unable to perform household activities, including

such simple tasks as lifting kitchen pans, carrying a laundry basket, or carrying grocery
bags.

q\y resulted in an extended period of impaired and diminished
earnings. who is a Registered Nurse, was employed by the Emerson
Hospital as a Visiting Nurse. Her regular duties were to visit and care for patients at their
homes, which necessitated driving to each patient’s home. Her responsibilities typically
included lifting patients while caring for them. Her regular work week was 24 hours
based on a three 8 hour shifts, with a rate of pay of $29.57 per hour. She also worked
overtime on an as-needed basis, for which she received time and one-half of her regular
pay. Her average weekly earnings for the year prior to the incident were $800 based on

annual earnings of $41,599, inclusive of overtime.

As aresult of her injuries, was unable to work in any capacity from
September 24, 2006 until January 22, 2007, a period of 18 weeks. When she resumed
work on January 22, she was able to work part time only, 12 hours per week, with
significant restrictions on her work activity. She was not permitted to visit and treat
patients; she was given office work only. She worked 12 hours per week until March 22,
2007, a period of 8 weeks, when she resumed her regular 24 hour work-week. Even after
resuming a 24 hour work-week, job responsibilities were modified so that
she was seeing fewer patients than usual, and efforts were made to assign her patients
who would not require lifting. Based on average earnings of $800 per week, Ms.
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estimated lost and impaired earnings, including lost overtime, are
approximately $17,600.

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006,_husband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle remained in place and was not moved or restarted
until it was transported to Toyota of Nashua via flatbed on February 21, 2007 for the

inspection by Toyota’s field technician. After the inspection, the vehicle was transported
Whome and placed back in the garage—where it remains. Ms.
laim for property damage is for the fair market value of the subject vehicle,

which is not drivable and cannot be repaired because it is evidence in her legal claim.
B |2 sustained damages in the amount of the fair market value of the vehicle
as it existed before the airbag deployed, which is estimated to be approximately
$9,735.00. Because needs a car to drive to work, she has purchased a new
vehicle without recovering insurance for the value of the subject Toyota. She is also now
unwilling to repair the vehicle and resume driving it for fear that the airbag might again
deploy inadvertently.

I have enclosed the following:
A. Letter from plaintiff to Toyota dated December 1, 2006;

B. Letter dated March 29, 2007 from Carol Hargrave of Toyota Motor
Sales, U.S.A., Inc.

C. Toyota of Nashua Order and Invoice;

D. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the
unintended deployment occurred;

E. The Certificate of Title; and
F. New car “sticker”.

Based on the foregoing, the plaintiff’s demand for settlement is $9,735.00 for property
damage, which represents the fair market value of the subject vehicle before the
unwarranted airbag deployment; and $350,000 for personal injuries. Under
Massachusetts General Laws ¢. 93A, §9, Toyota may be liable for multiple damages and
attorneys fees for failure to tender a reasonable offer of settlement within 30 days of this

demand.

All communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank
you for your anticipated cooperation.



August 1, 2007

Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S. A., Inc.

-6 -
elﬁl&ﬁ\

Anthopy Tarricone
Enclosures
v ec: Toyota Motor Corporation
1 Toyota-Cho

Toyota City
Aichi Prefecture 471-8571, Japan






KREINDLER 8& KREINDLER LLP

277 DARTMOUTH STREET
BosTtoN, MA 02116
TELEPHONE: (617) 424-2100
Fax: (617) 424-2120

December 1, 2006

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A, Inc.
Legal Department

19001 Southwestern Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

Re:  Claimant: m
Date of Injury: September 24,

Dear Toyota Representative:

This office represent of Tyngsboro, Massachusetts, in claims for
personal injury and violation of the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General
Laws c. 93A, in connection with injuries suffered as a result of the unintended

deployment of the driver’s side front airbai in a Toyota Camry Solara. Because of the

recent date of this incident and
injuries and damages are not known. I am writing with the expectation that, given the

circumstances of this claim, Toyota will agree to compensate NN or the fair
market value of the subject vehicle; to take whatever action is necessary to download all
“available data from the vehicle; and agree to arrange to store the vehicle in a secure
location pending resolution of personal injury claim.

WM& of.a model year 2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN No.

2T1CG22P61 which she purchased new from an authorized Toyota dealer on
July 19, 2001, with financing from Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. On September 24,
2006, I +ho is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered serious injuries when
the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in circumstances clearly
contrary to the intended dest airbag system. After entering the subject
vehicle and closing the door, started the car with the ignition key in the
usual manner, and the driver’s side front-impact airbag deployed without warning while

ongoing medical care, the full extent of her
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the vehicle transmission was still in “park”. The force of the airbag deploiment caused a

serious fracture of _left arm. This incident occurred while
was in the driver’s seat; her husband Dave was in the passenger seat; and both doors were

closed. The airbag deployment occurred within seconds of ignition.

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or its

authorized dealer; and all service was performed by the authorized Toyota dealer, Toyota
of Nashua, which sold the vehicle to _ The last service was on September 2,

2006, when—brouWn for service because the “check engine”

indicator was illuminated. To knowledge, the SRS airbag system had
never been serviced unless part of Toyota-recommended periodic maintenance.

As aresult of the unintended deployment of the Toyota Solara’s SRS front airbag,

suffered a serious fracture of the left arm, for which she is still wearing a
rigid fiberglass cast and receiving ongoing medical treatment. She has been unable to
resume her work as a Registered Nurse at the Emerson Hospital in Concord,
Massachusetts. She has not been able to drive a car since the incident and has been
essentially housebound except for medical appointments.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. The
latter entity is registered as a foreign corporation doing business in the Commonwealth of

Massachusetts.

Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc., (collectively, “Toyota”),
marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped with a
Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and impliedly
represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended purposes,
including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions in which
the airbag should deploy. The Owner’s Manual, published and distributed by the
Defendants with the subject vehicle, states that “the SRS (Supplemental Restraint System)
Jront airbags are designed to provide further protection for the driver and front
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passenger in addition to the primary safety protection provided by the seat belts. ” The
Owner’s Manual further states: “In response to a severe frontal impact, the SRS front
airbags work together with the seat belts to help reduce injury by inflating,” which is
described as above a “designed threshold level comparable to an approximate 25 km/h

(15 mph) collision when impacting straight into a fixed barrier...."

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park” and no impact
whatsoever. The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury. The subject vehicle, without question, was
not reasonably fit for its ordinary and intended purpose and Toyota therefore breached
express and implied warranties with respect to the vehicle. Further, under Massachusetts
law, a breach of warranty constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of
General Laws c. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws c. 93A, § 9. See
Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass. 185, 193 (1990). Under c. 93A, an
injured plaintiff may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and double or treble damages in

addition to compensatory damages.

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006, _husband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle has not been moved or restarted since then. It

remains ir%thexecise location where the incident occurred. The
incident is not covered by utomobile insurance policy because it did not
result from a collision. While she needs a car to commute to work when she is medically
cleared to do so, she is afraid of driving the subject vehicle, even if repaired.

Under the circumstances, - is requesting that:

1. Toyota arrange to inspect the vehicle and download all available data from the
airbag sensor assembly, and from any other sources of data, under conditions

acceptable to all parties;

2. Toyota agree to pay || JEEEIhat would have been the fair market value of
the vehicle before the airbag deployment, giving due consideration to the

condition of the vehicle; and

3. Toyota remove the vehicle from arage and arrange for its storage
in a secure location pending resolution of ersonal injury claim.
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Because of the recent date of this incident, | | | s still in active treatment, and
the extent of her injuries and damages are not ascertainable. She is not, therefore, in a

position to resolve her claim for personal injuries at this time. We would ask, therefore,
that Toyota agree to the above proposal and defer until a later date meaningful settlement

discussions concerning (NN c:sonal injury claim.

I have enclosed the following:

1. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the
unintended deployment occurred;

2. The Certificate of Title;
3. The new car “sticker”; and

4. The Repair Invoice dated September 2, 2006, which was the last
service date.

I would appreciate receiving a response to this letter within two. weeks of receipt. All
communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank
you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sigcerely,

nthohy Tarricone

Enclosures






Writer's Direct Dial: (310) 468-5027
Writer's Direct Fax: (310) 381-6317 Toyota Motor Sales, US.A., Inc.
19001 South Western Avenue

Torrance, CA 90501

March 29, 2007 (310) 4684000

VIA US MAIL

Anthony Tarricone

KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
277 Dartmouth Street

Boston, MA 02116

RE:
Date of Loss: September 24, 2006
Vehicle: 2001 Toyota Solara
VIN #: 2T1CG22P61C

Dear Mr. Tarricone:

This letter is in response to your letter of December 1, 2006 and our follow up telephone
conversations in regards to the above referenced incident.

It is our understanding that || lllreported that after she entered the vehicle and
closed the door she started the vehicle with the ignition key when the air bag deployed.

As you are aware the vehicle was inspected by one of our field technicians. The results
were reviewed by one of our engineers. The inspection and photographs of the vehicle
revealed that there was substantial undercarriage damage including the front bumper, cross
member, exhaust and flex pipe. We also found after market wiring.

The vehicle is designed with a safeing system. It has a mechanical safeing sensor and
an electrical discriminating sensor. When the vehicle is started the system goes through a six
to eight second diagnostic check if it detects any mechanical issue the light will stay on and the
system will shut down at which time the air bag will not deploy. However if the diagnostic check
is completed satisfactory then the only way the air bags will deploy would be as a result of
forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified wiring.
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We are very sorry about this most unfortunate incident how ever based on our
inspection of the vehicle it is our determination that this incident was not the result of any type

of manufacturing defect.

Very truly yours,

N nan
QQ\@»&Q&@%@V AU
Carole A. Hargrave "

Claims Manager
Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A,, Inc.
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ON TEMENTS
MED IS THE OWNER OF SAID VEH(CLE




ODOMETER DISCLOSURE S%ATEMENT

AS102

‘Federal taw {and State law, if applicable) requires that you state the mileage upon transfer of
ownership. Failure to complete or providing a false statement may result in fines and/or

imprisonment.

1, TOYOTA OF MASUL] state that the odometer now
“(TRANSFEROR’S NAME - PRINT)

reads 83 (no tenths) miles and to the best of my knowledge that it reflects
the actual mileage of the vehicle described below, unless one of the following statements is checked.

(1) | hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge the odometer reading
reflects the amount of mileage in excess of its mechanical limits.

{2) | hereby certify that the odometer reading is NOT the actual mileage.
WARNING — ODOMETER DISCREPANCY.

make __ TOYOTA

o BODY .
mooer __ STULARA TvPe_ GE

VEHICLE . "
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ___ 2T 122D 01

i -

YEAR 1

TRANSFEROR'S NAME TOYOTA OF NASHUA

(PRINTED NAME]
10 "MARHON DR

{STREET) ~

" TRANSFEROR'S ADDRESS

03060

NASHEA,, Al |
(Cy % é L7 ,/ g / / (STATE) {ZiP CODE)
TRANSFEROR'S NAME X
. "

B

DATE OF STATEMENT 0771 ‘37'/ 01

TRANSFEREE'S NAME

TRANSFEREE'S ADDRESS ®

LOWELL

TRANSFEREE'S NAME

_PF“NTED NAME)

NHADS 652 (2-Part) . .
NHADS-65-3 (3 Part) :

FORM







SION
RING
SION

RS

5RS)

RS

)01 CAMRY SOLARA

2.2 LITER DISP.,
JHC. EFI ENGINE.
-SPEED ECT. AUTOMATIC
ANSMISSION. : ranging from

CYL.,

timated Annual Fuel Cost: and
$ 780 L 16 to 49

WFUELECONOMY.GOV

STANDARD FEATURES

CAMRY SOLARA SE 2-DOOR COUPE

VIN: 211cczzre1c Il  vooeL/vear: 2732¢/2001
COLOR: RED FLAME METALLIC /IVORY FABR (03N5/00) |

=  DUAL COLOR—KEYED POWER REMOTE
OUTSIDE MIRRORS
= FULL WHEEL COVERS

MANUFACTURER’S SUGGESTED RETAIL PﬁICE

$19.,765.00

COMFORT & CONVENIENCE
—  MULTI-ADJUSTABLE FABRIC LINED
A e F | OPTIONAL EQUIPHENT
- 60740 SPLIT FOLDING REAR SEATS ' :
SR POWER TILT/SLIDE MOONROOF 900.
~  POWER WINDOWS AND DOOR LOCKS o APLY GHI/ MOt . 0.00
—  AIR CONDITIONER — CFC FREE : .
. CRUISE CTRL/RR WNDW DEFOGGER PE B8-WAY PWR ADJ DRIVERS SEAT 390.00

VH SPORT TRIM PCKG INCLUDES: 1,627.00
P205/65R15 TIRES,15" ALLOY :

. WHEELS, KEYLESS ENTRY ., JBL

AM/FM/CASS/CD W/8 SPKRS,

COLOR—KEYED FR & RR MUDGUARDS

RR SPOILER,FLOOR MATS -

—  DUAL FRONT & REAR CUPHOLDERS
—  CENTER CONSOLE W/STORAGE

—  DIGITAL CLOCK/TACHOMETER

=  VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPERS
—  DLX ETR/CASS/CD HW/6 SPKRS

~  GLASS IMPRINTED ANTENNA

—  REMOTE TRUNK/FUEL LID RELEASES
=  TILT STEERING WHEEL )
% % % FULL TANK OF GAS * * *

For  Comparison Shopping, | DELIVERY, PROCESSING AND HANDLING FEE 455,00 -

all vehicles classified as
COMPACT

have been 1issued

mileage ratings

SUB~TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT $23,137.00

f EXTRA VALUE PACKAGE |
MSRP DISCOUNT —$700.0

11 to 52 mpg city

TOTAL - A_d_—ﬁ;szz_.,.43 7.00

mpg
. higMay.

TOYOTA’S LIMITED WARRANTY PROVIDES 36 MONTH/36,000 MILE
COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE, 5 YEAR/60,000 MILE POWERTRAIN

COVERAGE, PLUS 5 YEAR BODY PANEL CORROSION PERFORATION

WARRANTY. SEE OWNER’S GUIDE FOR DETAILS.

An extended service contract may be available for this vehicle.
Ask dealer for details. :

PORT/PLANT . BUFFALO, - N_EW YORK )
20127.
Hanufacturer’s suggested retail price includes menufacturet’s recomsended
pre-delivery service. Gasoline, license and title fees, applicable federal,
state and Jocal taxes and dealer end distributor 1installed options and
accessorfes are not ncluded 1n the manufacturer’s suggested retail price.

y TMMC
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DANVERS

SOLAR ENERGY ABSORBING GLASS

Actual Mileage will vary with
options,
driving habits and vehicle’s
condition. Results reported to
PA indicate that the majority
of _vehicles with these estimates
\é‘chieve between

19 and 27 mpg in the city,

MECHANI CAL & PERFORMANCE

2.2L 4-CYL, 16-VALVE,

TWIN-CAM EFI ENGINE

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE

4~SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
POWER RACK AND PINION STEERING
4-WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION

FRONT DISC/REAR DRUM BRAKES ~—~

FRONT & REAR STABILIZER BARS
205/65R15 RADIAL TIRES (5)

SAF ETY

DR & FR PASSENGER AIRBAGS(SRS)
3-POINT SEAT BELTS WITH
ALR/ELR PASSENGER BELTS

FRONT SEAT BELT PRETENSIONERS
& FORCE LIMITERS

RR CENTER 3-POINT SEAT BELT
SIDE IMPACT DOOR BEAMS

EXTERIOR

AUTO-OFF HALOGEN HEADLAMPS
INTEGRATED FRONT FOG LAMPS

CITY MPG

23

driving conditions,

and between

27 and 37 mpg on the

highway.

DEALER: NAME/ADDRESS: _SHIP TO:
IRA TOOTA
161 ANDOVER STREET

MA01923

4-CYL.,

STANDARD FEATURES

DUAL COLOR-KEYED POWER REMOTE
OUTSIDE MIRRORS
FULL WHEEL COVERS

COMFORT & CONVENIENCE

2001 CAMRY SOLARA

. 2.2 LITER DISP.,
DOHC, EFI ENGINE.
4-SPEED ECT . AUTOMATIC
TRANSMISSION.

Estimated Anriual Fuel Cost:

Cwww. FUELECONOMY GOV -
PORT/PLANT:

MULTI-ADJUSTABLE FABRIC LINED
FRONT BUCKET SEATS
4-HAY ADJUSTABLE FR HEADRESTS

60/40 SPLIT FOLDING REAR SEATS T

POWER WINDOWS AND DQOR LOCKS
AIR CONDITIONER — CFC FREE
CRUISE CTRL/RR WNDW DEFOGGER
DUAL FRONT & REAR CUPHOLDERS
CENTER CONSOLE W/STORAGE
DIGITAL CLOCK/TACHOMETER
VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPERS
DLX ETR/CASS/CD W/6 SPKRS
GLASS IMPRINTED ANTENNA
REMOTE TRUNK/FUEL LID RELEASES
TILT STEERING WHEEL

* * FULL TANK OF GAS * * =

BUFFALO, NEW YORK

Hanufacturer's suggested retall price 1includes manufacturer’s remmnended
pre-delivery service. Gasoline, lcense and title fees, applicable federal,
state and Tocal taxes and dealer and distributor 1installed optfons and
accessories are not included in the manufacturer’s suggested retall price.

HIGHWAY MPG

For Comparison Shopping,
all vehicles c,]ass1fj|ed as
" COMPACT
have been issued
mileage ratings
ranging from -

11 to 52 mpg city

.16 to 49 mpg

CAMRY SOLARA SE 2-

VIN: 2ticazzreicilill
COLOR: RED FLAME METALL]

" MANUFACTURER® S SUGGESTED |
OPTIONAL EQU]

50 STATE EMISSIONS
POWER TILT/SLIDE MOON
B W/MAPLIGHT

PE 8-WAY PWR ADJ DRIVERS
VH SPORT TRIM PCKG INCLUI
P205/65R15 TIRES,15"
WHEELS,.KEYLESS ENTRY,.
AM/FM/CASS/CD W/8 SPKi
COLOR—KEYED FR & RR Ml
RR SPOILER,FLOOR MATS

DELIVERY, PROCESSING AND H.

i SUB~TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT
& EXTRA VALUE PACK
| MSRP DISCOUNT

TOTAL .

- TOYOTA'S LIMITED WARRANTY PROVI
'COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE, 5 YEAR,
COVERAGE, PLUS 5 YEAR BODY PANI
WARRANTY. SEE OWNER’S GUIDE FOI

An extended service contract may be ava

Ask dealer for details. |
. 518779




KREINDLER & KREINDLER wr
277 Dartmouth Street
Boston, MA 02116-2805
(617) 424-9100
Fax: (617) 424-9120
www.kreindler.com

August 1, 2007

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.
Legal Department

19001 Southwestern Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

Re: Claimant: *
Date of Injury: September 24, 200

Demand Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws ¢.93A

Dear Ms. Hargrave:

This letter is a formal demand for settlement of_ claims for personal injury
and property damage, and for violation of the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act,

General Laws c. 93A.

As you know, this office represents mof Tyngsboro, Massachusetts,
who was injured when the airbag in her oyota Camry Solara deployed without an
accident or impact. As previously reported, is the owner of a model year
2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN No. 2T1CG22P61 which she purchased new
from an authorized Toyota dealer on July 19, 2001, with financing from Toyota Motor

Credit Corporation.

that Toyota inspect the subject vehicle, pay the fair market value of the
vehicle, and arrange to store the vehicle in a secure location pending resolution of her
personal injury claim. See Attached Appendix A.

On behalf [ GG previously wrote Toiota on December 1, 2006 and requested

Subsequently, Toyota arranged to have the vehicle inspected by one of its field
technicians. The inspection was performed on February 21, 2007 at Toyota of Nashua,

New York Office Los Angeles Office New Jersey Office
100 Park Avenue 707 Wilshire Boulevard 801 Franklin Avenue
New Yoik, NY 10017-5590 Los Angeles, CA 90017-3613 Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417

(212) 687-8181 (213) 622-6469 (201) 343-7771
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Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S. A., Inc.
Re:
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the same authorized Toyota dealer that sold the vehicle to ||| QI After the
inspection, you sent me a letter dated March 29, 2007, denying liability because of
“substantial undercarriage damage” and “after market wiring.” You also stated that the
airbag can only deploy “as a result of forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified
wiring.” See Attached Appendix B. Because the vehicle was not in motion when the
airbag deployed, one must conclude that Toyota claims that the “after market wiring” was
the specific cause of the airbag deployment.

On behalf ” I am providing Toyota with this Demand for Settlement pursuant
to the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General Laws c. 93A. It is our

contention that the unwarranted deployment of the airbag breached express and implied
warranties and constitutes a violation of ¢. 93A. Further, it is our contention that
Toyota’s denial of liability after inspecting the vehicle constitutes unfair and deceptive
trade practices in violation of Massachusetts law. Toyota’s reliance on “substantial
undercarriage damage” as a basis for denial of liability is not advanced in good faith, as
the vehicle exhibits only normal, foreseeable wear for a vehicle of its age. The vehicle
does not have “substantial undercarriage damage,” and there is no physical evidence of
any undercarriage damage that would account for deployment of the airbag.

Toyota’s denial of liability on the basis of “after market wiring” is also not advanced in
good faith and constitutes an unfair trade practice because the “after market wiring” was
installed by an authorized Toyota dealership, Toyota of Nashua, before | NN NN took
possession of and title to the vehicle. urchased the vehicle new from
Toyota of Nashua with the “after market wiring” already installed. The purchase of the
new vehicle, with the “after market wiring” installed, was financed by a Toyota affiliate,
Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. The sale price of the car included the accessories for
which the so-called “after market wiring” was installed.

On September 24, 2006, who is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered
serious injuries when the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in
circumstances clearly contrary to the intended design of the SRS airbag system. After
entering the subject vehicle and closing the door, arted the car with the
ignition key in the usual manner, and the driver’s side front-impact airbag deployed
without warning while the vehicle transmission remained in “park”. The force of the
airbag deployment caused a serious fracture omleﬁ arm. This incident
occurred while _ was in the driver’s seat; her husband Dave was in the right
front passenger seat; and both doors were closed. The airbag deployment occurred within
seconds of ignition.

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or its
authorized dealer; and all service was performed by the authorized Toyota dealer, Toyota
of Nashua, which sold the brand-new vehicle to_ The last service was on
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Claims Manager

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S. A., Inc.
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September 2, 2006, when _brought the vehicle in for service because the
“check engine” indicator was illuminated. To knowledge, the SRS airbag
system had never been serviced, except as part of Toyota-recommended and dealer-
performed periodic maintenance.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. The
latter entity is registered as a foreign corporation doing business in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts.

Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc., (collectively,
“Toyota”), marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped
with a Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and
impliedly represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended
purposes, including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions
warranting deployment of the airbag. The Owner’s Manual, published and distributed by
Toyota with the subject vehicle through its authorized dealer, states that “the SRS
(Supplemental Restraint System) front airbags are designed to provide further protection
for the driver and front passenger in addition to the primary safety protection provided
by the seat belts.” The Owner’s Manual further states: “In response to a severe frontal
impact, the SRS front airbags work together with the seat belts to help reduce injury by
inflating, ” which is described as above a “designed threshold level comparable to an
approximate 25 km/h (15 mph) collision when impacting straight into a fixed barrier....”

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park” and no impact
whatsoever. The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury under foreseeable conditions of use. The
subject vehicle and its SRS airbag system, without question, were not reasonably fit for
their ordinary and intended purposes, and Toyota therefore breached express and implied
warranties with respect to the vehicle. Further, under Massachusetts law, a breach of
warranty constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of General Laws
c. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws c. 93A, § 9. See Maillet v. ATF-
Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass. 185, 193 (1990). Under c. 93A, an injured plaintiff
may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and double or treble damages in addition to
compensatory damages.

After the airbag deployed on September 24, 2006, | 725 taken to the
Emergency Room at Saints Memorial Hospital in Lowell, Massachusetts. She was
examined and x-rayed, and it was determined that she had suffered a left ulna fracture.
She was treated and discharged home.
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ransferred her care to the Emerson Hospital in Concord, where she works
as a Registered Nurse. Her orthopedic care was with Dr. John MclInnis of Orthopedic
Affiliates. —remained in a cast until December 1, 2006. She underwent
Physical Therapy from November 27, 2006 through January 8, 2007, and Occupational
Therapy from December 7, 2006, until May 17, 2007 After removal of the cast, Ms.

was required to wear a splint and arm-sling for several months while her fracture
healed. At present, she continues with home exercises to strengthen her left arm and grip.
She also wears a brace for sleeping, in an attempt to control recurring arm tingling.

In addition to her arm fracture J lsustained a facial injury and tinnitus from
the impact of the airbag on her face. She suffered from “recurring episodes of facial
parasethesias in the distribution of the left infra-orbital nerve” until late November. Her
medical bills are in excess of approximately $12,000.

For months after the airbag incident, -Nas completely unable to use her arm
or lift anything that weighed more than a few ounces. She experienced painful sensations
with any attempt to bend her arm at the elbow, and she had neurological tingling
sensations on her forearm. She was unable to perform household activities, including
such simple tasks as lifting kitchen pans, carrying a laundry basket, or carrying grocery
bags.

Wry resulted in an extended period of impaired and diminished

earnings who is a Registered Nurse, was employed by the Emerson
Hospital as a Visiting Nurse. Her regular duties were to visit and care for patients at their
homes, which necessitated driving to each patient’s home. Her responsibilities typically
included lifting patients while caring for them. Her regular work week was 24 hours
based on a three 8 hour shifts, with a rate of pay of $29.57 per hour. She also worked
overtime on an as-needed basis, for which she received time and one-half of her regular
pay. Her average weekly earnings for the year prior to the incident were $800 based on

annual earnings of $41,599, inclusive of overtime.

As a result of her injuries, _was unable to work in any capacity from
September 24, 2006 until January 22, 2007, a period of 18 weeks. When she resumed
work on January 22, she was able to work part time only, 12 hours per week, with
significant restrictions on her work activity. She was not permitted to visit and treat
patients; she was given office work only. She worked 12 hours per week until March 22,
2007, a period of 8 weeks, when she resumed her regular 24 hour work-week. Even after
resuming a 24 hour work-week,_j ob responsibilities were modified so that
she was seeing fewer patients than usual, and efforts were made to assign her patients
who would not require lifting. Based on average earnings of $800 per week, Ms.
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estimated lost and impaired earnings, including lost overtime, are
approximately $17,600.

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006,-usband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle remained in place and was not moved or restarted
until it was transported to Toyota of Nashua via flatbed on February 21, 2007 for the
inspection by Tovyota’s field technician. After the inspection, the vehicle was transported
back to *home and placed back in the garage—where it remains. Ms.

laim for property damage is for the fair market value of the subject vehicle,
which is not drivable and cannot be repaired because it is evidence in her legal claim.

has sustained damages in the amount of the fair market value of the vehicle
as it existed before the airbag deployed, which is estimated to be approximately
$9,735.00. Because ﬂneeds a car to drive to work, she has purchased a new
vehicle without recovering insurance for the value of the subject Toyota. She is also now

unwilling to repair the vehicle and resume driving it for fear that the airbag might again
deploy inadvertently.

I have enclosed the following:
A. Letter from plaintiff to Toyota dated December 1, 2006;

B. Letter dated March 29, 2007 from Carol Hargrave of Toyota Motor
Sales, U.S.A., Inc.

C. Toyota of Nashua Order and Invoice;

D. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the
unintended deployment occurred,

E. The Certificate of Title; and
F. New car “sticker”.

Based on the foregoing, the plaintiff’s demand for settlement is $9,735.00 for property
damage, which represents the fair market value of the subject vehicle before the
unwarranted airbag deployment; and $350,000 for personal injuries. Under
Massachusetts General Laws ¢. 93A, §9, Toyota may be liable for multiple damages and

attorneys fees for failure to tender a reasonable offer of settlement within 30 days of this
demand.

All communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank
you for your anticipated cooperation.
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Enclosures

cc: Toyota Motor Corporation
1 Toyota-Cho
Toyota City

Aichi Prefecture 471-8571, Japan






KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP

277 DARTMOUTH STREET
BostoN, MA 02116
TELEPHONE: (617) 424-9100
Fax: (617) 424-9120

December 1, 2006

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A, Inc.
Legal Department

19001 Southwestern Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

Re:  Claimant: [ NN

Date of Injury: September 24, 2006

Dear Toyota Representative:

This office represents* of Tyngsboro, Massachusetts, in claims for
personal injury and violation of the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General

Laws c. 93A, in connection with injuries suffered as a result of the unintended
deployment of the driver’s side front airbag in a Toyota Camry Solara. Because of the g

recent date of this incident and |||  llongoing medical care, the full extent of her |

injuries and damages are not known. I am writing with the expectation that, given the
circumstances of this claim, Toyota will agree to compensate -or the fair

market value of the subject vehicle; to take whatever action is necessary to download all
available data from the vehicle; and agree to arrange to store the vehicle in a secure’
location pending resolution of —personal injury claim.

B s (1.c ovner of a model year 2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN No. ;
2T1CG22P6 | CJi§ which she purchased new from an authorized Toyota dealer on il Provid
July 19, 2001, with financing from Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. On September 24, ;et{?f f

ntifier for yo

2006 who is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered serious injuries when "
> lelivery kep

the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in circumstances clearly sinders:
'may ONLY

contrary to the intended design of the SRS airbag system. After entering the subject iy ONLY
flot avai

vehicle and closing the door, | B started the car with the ignition key in the ANGE GOt
usual manner, and the driver’s side front-impact airbag deployed without warning while 2::?&‘;”:“;

btain Return
Form 3811)
| mailpiece ‘A
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liticnal fee, c
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+ “Restricted
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Toyota Motor Corporation
Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A, Inc.
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Page Two

the vehicle transmission was still in “park”. The force of the airbag deployment caused a
serious fracture of *eﬁ arm. This incident occurred while _
was in the driver’s seat; her husband Dave was in the passenger seat; and both doors were
closed. The airbag deployment occurred within seconds of ignition.

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or its
authorized dealer; and all service was performed by the authorized Toyota dealer, Toyota

of Nashua, which sold the vehicle to ||| | j JJNEE The 1ast service was on September 2,
brought the vehicle in for service because the “check engine”

2006, when H
indicator was illuminated. To owledge, the SRS airbag system had
never been serviced unless part of Toyota-recommended periodic maintenance.

As a result of the unintended deployment of the Toyota Solara’s SRS front airbag,

suffered a serious fracture of the left arm, for which she is still wearing a
rigid fiberglass cast and receiving ongoing medical treatment. She has been unable to
resume her work as a Registered Nurse at the Emerson Hospital in Concord,
Massachusetts. She has not been able to drive a car since the incident and has been
essentially housebound except for medical appointments.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. The
latter entity is registered as a foreign corporation doing business in the Commonwealth of

Massachusetts.

Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc., (collectively, “Toyota™),
marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped with a
Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and impliedly
represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended purposes,
including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions in which
the airbag should deploy. The Owner’s Manual, published and distributed by the
Defendants with the subject vehicle, states that “the SRS (Supplemental Restraint System)
front airbags are designed to provide further protection for the driver and front
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Page Three

passenger in addition to the primary safety protection provided by the seat belts.” The
Owner’s Manual further states: “In response to a severe frontal impact, the SRS front
airbags work together with the seat belts to help reduce injury by inflating,” which is
described as above a “designed threshold level comparable to an approximate 25 km/h
(15 mph) collision when impacting straight into a fixed barrier...."

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park” and no impact
whatsoever. The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury. The subject vehicle, without question, was
not reasonably fit for its ordinary and intended purpose and Toyota therefore breached
express and implied warranties with respect to the vehicle. Further, under Massachusetts
law, a breach of warranty constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of
General Laws c. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws c. 93A, § 9. See
Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass. 185, 193 (1990). Under c. 93A, an
injured plaintiff may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and double or treble damages in

addition to compensatory damages.

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006, NI usband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle has not been moved or restarted since then. It

remains in arage in the precise location where the incident occurred. The
incident is not covered by utomobile insurance policy because it did not
result from a collision. While she needs a car to commute to work when she is medically

cleared to do so, she is afraid of driving the subject vehicle, even if repaired.

Under the circumstances, -is requesting that:

1. Toyota arrange to inspect the vehicle and download all available data from the
airbag sensor assembly, and from any other sources of data, under conditions

acceptable to all parties;

2. Toyota agree to pay_what would have been the fair market value of
the vehicle before the airbag deployment, giving due consideration to the

condition of the vehicle; and

3. Toyota remove the vehicle fro arage and arrange for its storage
in a secure location pending resolution o ersonal injury claim.
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Because of the recent date of this incident,_is still in active treatment, and
the extent of her injuries and damages are not ascertainable. She is not, therefore, in a

position to resolve her claim for personal injuries at this time. We would ask, therefore,
that Toyota agree to the above proposal and defer until a later date meaningful settlement
discussions concernin*)ersonal injury claim.

I have enclosed the following:

1. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the
unintended deployment occurred;

2. The Certificate of Title;
3. The new car “sticker”; and

4. The Repair Invoice dated September 2, 2006, which was the last
service date. .

I would appreciate receiving a response to this letter within two weeks of receipt. All
communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank

you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sigcerely,

nthohy Tarricone

Enclosures






TOYOTA

Writer's Direct Dial: (310) 468-5027
Writer's Direct Fax: (310) 381-6317 Toyota Motor Sales, US.A., Inc.
19001 South Western Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501
March 29, 2007 (310) 4684000
VIA US MAIL

Anthony Tarricone

KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
277 Dartmouth Street

Boston, MA 02116

RE:
Date of Loss: September 24, 2006

Vehicle: 2001 Toyota Solara

VIN #: 211cGc22re1 N

Dear Mr. Tarricone:

This letter is in response to your letter of December 1, 2006 and our follow up telephone
conversations in regards to the above referenced incident.

It is our understanding that reported that after she entered the vehicle and
closed the door she started the vehicle with the ignition key when the air bag deployed.

' As you are aware the vehicle was inspected by one of our field technicians. The results
were reviewed by one of our engineers. The inspection and photographs of the vehicle
revealed that there was substantial undercarriage damage including the front bumper, cross
member, exhaust and flex pipe. We also found after market wiring.

The vehicle is designed with a safeing system. It has a mechanical safeing sensor and
an electrical discriminating sensor. When the vehicle is started the system goes through a six
to eight second diagnostic check if it detects any mechanical issue the light will stay on and the
system will shut down at which time the air bag will not deploy. However if the diagnostic check
is completed satisfactory then the only way the air bags will deploy would be as a result of
forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified wiring.
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201 Toyota Solara
March 29, 2007
Page 2

We are very sorry about this most unfortunate incident how ever based on our
inspection of the vehicle it is our determination that this incident was not the result of any type
of manufacturing defect.

Very truly yours,

N N
. \\k\\&%%x%m \,‘Qu\ﬁf\

Carole A. Hargrave '
Claims Manager
Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A,, Inc.
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FULL FACTORY WARRANTY

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP.

2 HIGHWOOD DR. SUITE 204
TEWKSBURY MA 01876

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES:

Unless a separate written document showing the terms of any dealer warranty or service contract is
furnished by the seller to the buyer, the seller makes no warranties, either express or implied, with regard to
this vehicle. Therefore, with respect to the seller the vehicle is sold “as is” and the entire risk as to quality
| or performance of the vehicle is with the buyer and/or the manufacturer if a manufacturer supplied warranty

is in effett. If the vehicle proves defective after purchase, the buyer (and/or manufacturer) and not the seller,
shall assume the entire cost of repair.
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ODOMETER DISCLOSURE'ST;‘ATEMENT H

A2102

Federal law (and State law, if applicable) requires that you state the mileage upon transfer of
ownership. Failure to complete or providing a false statement may result in fines and/or

imprisonment. |
- S "

1, TOYOTA OF HASHL state that the odometer now !
“(TRANSFEROR™S NAME - PRINT) ;

reads 84 (no tenths) miles and to the best of my knowledge that it reflects '

the actual mileage of the vehicle described below, unless one of the following statements is checked. !

(1) | hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge the odometer reading
reflects the amount of mileage in excess of its mechanical limits. |

(2) ! hereby certify that the odometer reading is NOT the actual mileage.
WARNING — ODOMETER DISCREPANCY.

MAKE ___LOYOTA

BODY

mooeL ___SLiLARA e SE
VEHICLE _
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ATICEZIPELLC -
YEAR a1
TRANSFEROR'S NAME TOYOTA OF NASHUA
(PRINTED NAME)
10 "MARHON DR
TRANSFEROR'S ADDRESS STHCE") T > _
NAA M/, 03060
L7 (STATE) (ZIP CODE)

(cITy) / . /
. A 7, Z, P A
// LS 5 4
TRANSFEROR'S NaMeE X !/éf ,{ ,r"D,ff/ !{/!f/ \
/ [ vL,',,//f/ & (SIGNATIRE}

B DATE OF STATEMENT 07/14701
e TRANSFEREE'S NAME

TRANSFEREE'S ADDRESS 10"}
LOWELL

TRANSFEREE'S NAME

NHADS -65-2 (2-Patt) . L L
NHADS-65-3 (3 Parl)

FORM







CAMRY SOLARA SE 2-DOOR COUPE
VIN: er1cazzre1 I vooe /ver: 2732C/2001
COLOR: RED FLAME METALLIC /IVORY FABR (03N5/00) .

STANDARD FEATURES

=  DUAL COLOR—KEYED POWER REMOTE
OUTSIDE MIRRORS

- FULL WHEEL COVERS

COMFORT & CONVENIENCE

MANUFACTURER"S SUGGESTED RETAIL PRICE $19,765.00

SION - ~  MULTI-ADJUSTABLE FABRIC LINED
RING - FRONT BUCKET SEATS : OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
e T €0/40 SPLIT FOLDING REAR SEATS FE 50 STATE EMISSIONS
RS ~  POWER WINDOWS AND DOOR LOCKS SR Z%isl_;réti/ SLIDE MOONROOF . 900.00
PR —  AIR CONDITIONER — CFC FREE
{3 ~ CRUISE CTRL/RR WNDW DEFOGGER PE B8-WAY PWR ADJ DRIVERS SEAT 390.00
5RS) _ DUAL FRONT & REAR CUPHOLDERS VH SPORT TRIM PCKG INCLUDES: 1.627.00

P205/65R15 TIRES,15° ALLOY
WHEELS.KEYLESS ENTRY,JBL

—  CENTER CONSOLE W/STORAGE
—  DIGITAL CLOCK/TACHOMETER

RS = VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPERS AM/FM/CASS/CD W/8 SPKRS,
—  DLX ETR/CASS/CD H/6 SPKRS COLOR-KEYED FR & RR MUDGUARDS
r —  GLASS IMPRINTED ANTENNA RR SPOILER, FLOOR MATS -

- REMOTE TRUNK/FUEL LID RELEASES

- TILT STEERING WHEEL

* % * FULL TANK OF GAS * * =
S .
the FREE FUEL ECONOMY. GUIDE available at the dealer

HIGHWAY MPG

For Comparison Shopping, DELLIVERY, PROCESSING AND HANDLING FEE 455 .00

all vehicles classified as
COMPACT

JO1 CAMRY SOLARA

«CYL., 2.2 LITER DISP.,
HC, EFI ENGINE. have been issued
-SPEED ECT . AUTOMATIC mileage ratings
‘ANSMISSION. ‘ ranging from

SUB—-TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT $23,137.00

EXTRA VALUE PACKAGE _
MSRP DISCOUNT —$700.0

11 to B2 mpg city

timated Annual Fuel Cost: and '
s 780 16 045 mg TOTAL e $22,437 .00
.highway.

TOYOTA'S LIMITED WARRANTY PROVIDES 36 MONTH/36,000 MILE
COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE, 5 YEAR/60,000 MILE POWERTRAIN

COVERAGE, PLUS 5 YEAR BODY PANEL CORROSION PERFORATION

WARRANTY. SEE OWNER’S GUIDE FOR DETAILS.

An extended service contract may be available for this vehicle.
Ask dealer for details. :

20127. k or 518779 718 FM TMMC
Manufacturer’s suggested retall price dincludes manufacturet's recommended ]
pre-delivery service. Gasoline, Vicense end title fees, applicable federal,
state and local taxes and deafer and distributor dinstalled - options and
accessorfes are not included n the manufacturer's suggested retafl price.

W.FUELECONOMY.GOV

PORT/PLANT: BUFFALO. NEW YORK,




MECHANICAL & PERFORMANCE
2.2L 4-CYL, 16-VALVE,
TWIN-CAM EFI ENGINE
—  FRONT WHEEL DRIVE
—  4-SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
—  POWER RACK AND PINION STEERING

-  FRONT DISC/REAR DRUM BRAKES

—  FRONT & REAR STABILIZER BARS
205/65R15 RADIAL TIRES (5)

SAFETY

~ DR & FR PASSENGER AIRBAGS(SRS)

—  3-POINT SEAT BELTS WITH
ALR/ELR PASSENGER BELTS

—  FRONT SEAT BELT PRETENSIONERS
& FORCE LIMITERS

- RR CENTER 3-POINT SEAT BELT

—  SIDE IMPACT DOOR BEAMS

EXTERIOR

—  AUTO-OFF HALOGEN HEADIAMPS

—~  INTEGRATED FRONT FOG LAMPS

SOLAR ENERGY ABSORBING GLASS

CITY MPG

23

Actual Mileage will vary with
options, driving conditions,
driving habits and vehicle's
condition. Results reported to
PA indicate that the majority
of vehicles with these estimates

DEALEF, NAME/ADDRESS ; SHIP To:
IRA TYYOTA

161 ANDOVER STREET

DANVERS MAO1923

STANDARD FEATURES

—  4-WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION

2001 CAMRY SOLARA

2.2 LITER DISP.,
DOHC., EFI ENGINE.
4—-SPEED ECT AUTOMATIC

4~CYL. , -

i' .www FUELECONOMY GOV
PORT/PLANT:

= DUAL COLOR—KEYED POWER REMOTE
OUTSIDE MIRRORS

—  FULL WHEEL COVERS

COMFORT & CONVENIENCE

~  MULTI-ADJUSTABLE FABRIC LINED
FRONT BUCKET SEATS

= 4-WAY ADJUSTABLE FR HEADRESTS

—~ 60/40 SPLIT FOLDING REAR SEATS

—  POWER WINDOWS AND DOOR LOCKS
— AIR CONDITIONER - CFC FREE

— CRUISE CTRL/RR WNDW DEFOGGER
— DUAL FRONT & REAR CUPHOLDERS
—  CENTER CONSOLE W/STORAGE

— DIGITAL CLOCK/TACHOMETER

- VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPERS
— DLX ETR/CASS/CD W/6 SPKRS

~  GLASS IMPRINTED ANTENNA

— REMOTE TRUNK/FUEL LID RELEASES
—  TILT STEERING WHEEL

* % % FULL TANK QF GAS * * *

BUFFALO NEW YORK

For Comparison Shopping,
all vehicles c]assif_'led as
COMPACT

‘have been issued
mileage ratings

“ichieve between TRANSMISSION. ranging from
19 and 27 mpg in the city, 11 to 52 mpg city
and between Estimated Annual Fuel Cost: _ and -
27 and 37 mpg on the .16 to 49 mpg
highway. -highway.

20127

Hanufacturer’s suggested retail price includes manufacturer's reccmmended
pre~delivery service. Gasoline, Ticense and title fees, appiicable federal,
state and local taxes and dealer and distributor installed options and
accessories are not included in the manufacturer's suggested retal) price.

CAMRY SOLARA SE  2-

VIN: 2TiCcGz22P61
COLOR: RED FLAME METALL]

MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED
OPTIONAL EQU}

50 STATE EMISSIONS
POWER TILT/SLIDE MOONI
W/MAPLIGHT

8-WAY PWR ADJ DRIVERS
SPORT TRIM PCKG INCLUI
P205/65R15 TIRES.15"
WHEELS,KEYLESS ENTRY..
AM/FM/CASS/CD W/8 SPKi
COLOR—KEYED FR & RR Ml
RR SPOILER,.FLOOR MATS

DELIVERY, PROCESSING AND M,

1 SUB-TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT

' EXTRA VALUE PACK

& MSRP DISCOUNT

TOTAL

TOYOTA'S LIMITED WARRANTY PROVI
'COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE, § YEAR,
COVERAGE, PLUS 5 YEAR BODY PANI
WARRANTY. SEE OWNER’S GUIDE FOI

An extended service contract may be ava
Ask dealer for detalls. {
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KREINDLER & KREINDLER L
277 Dartmouth Street
Boston, MA 02116-2805
(617) 424-9100
Fax: (617) 424-9120

August 1, 2007 www.kreindler.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Toyota of Nashua

10 Marmon Drive

New England Auto Village
Nashua, NH 03060

Re:  Claiman: |

Date of Injury: September 24, 2006

Demand Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws c.93A

Dear Toyota of Nashua Representative:

This letter is a formal demand pursuant to the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act,
General Laws ¢. 93A.

This office represents|jj| Gz Tyngsboro, Massachusetts, who was injured
when the airbag in her 2001 Toyota Camry Solara deployed without an accident or

impact. is the owner of a model year 2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN
No. 2T1CG22P61 which she purchased new from Toyota of Nashua on July 19,
2001, with financing from Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. Toyota of Nashua sold the
vehicle to Hwith a combination remote starter and car alarm, which was
installed by Toyota of Nashua before delivery of the new vehicle. See Attached
Appendix A, Toyota of Nashua Order and Invoice.

-initially asserted legal claims against Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. and
Toyota Motor Corporation (collectively “Toyota”), for personal injuries, property

damage, and violation of the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General Laws
Chapter 93A. After being notified o claims, Toyota arranged to have the
vehicle inspected by one of its field technicians. The inspection was performed on
February 21, 2007 at Toyota of Nashua. After the inspection, Toyota sent me a letter
dated March 29, 2007, denying liability because of “substantial undercarriage damage”
and “after market wiring.” In the letter, Toyota stated that the airbag can deploy only “as
a result of forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified wiring.” See Attached
Appendix B, letter of March 29, 2007 from Carol Hargrave of Toyota Motor Sales,

U.S.A., Inc.

New York Office Los Angeles Office New Jersey Office
100 Park Avenue 707 Wilshire Boulevard 801 Franklin Avenue
New York, NY 10017-5590 Los Angeles, CA 90017-3613 Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417

(212) 687-8181 (213) 622-6469 (201) 343-7771
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Because the vehicle was not in motion when the airbag deployed and there is no
undercarriage damage that could cause deployment, it is apparent that Toyota’s position
is that the unwarranted airbag deployment was caused by the installation of the after
market wiring that was part of the remote starter and alarm installation. This “after
market wiring” was installed by Toyota of Nashua before |l took possession
of and title to the vehicle, and the cost of the accessory was included in the sale price of

the new vehicle as sold and delivered.

On behalf-l am providing Toyota of Nashua with this Demand for
Settlement pursuant to the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General Laws c.
93A, §9. Given Toyota’s position that the after market wiring caused the airbag to
deploy, Toyota of Nashua is responsible foererty damage.
Please consider this letter formal demand for settlement of laims for

personal injury and property damage, and for violation of the Massachusetts Consumer
Protection Act. The factual basis for || claims is set forth below:

On September 24, 2006 who is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered
serious injuries when the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in
circumstances clearly contrary to the intended design of the SRS airbag system. After
entering the subject vehicle and closing the door, Fstarted the car with the
ignition key in the usual manner, and the driver’s side tfront-impact airbag deployed
without warning while the vehicle transmission was still in “park”. The force of the
airbag deployment caused a serious fracture of left arm. This incident
occurred while as in the driver’s seat; her husband Dave was in the right
front passenger seat; and both doors were closed. The airbag deployment occurred within

seconds of ignition.

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or Toyota of
Nashua; and all service was performed by Toyota of Nashua, which sold the brand-new
vehicle to m The last service was on September 2, 2006, when
brought the vehicle in for service because the “check engine” indicator was illuminated.
Toyota of Nashua performed service on September 2, 2006 and did not inform Ms.

f any defects in the vehicle that might cause unwarranted deployment of the
airbag. To owledge, the SRS airbag system had never been serviced,
except as patt of 1oyota-recommended and dealer-performed periodic maintenance.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.
Toyota of Nashua is an authorized Toyota dealer that sells new Toyota automobiles to the
general public. In fact, Toyota of Nashua sold the subject vehicle tofjjj| and
provided all service throughout the warranty period and beyond.
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Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc., (collectively, “Toyota”),
marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped with a
Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and impliedly
represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended purposes,
including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions
warranting deployment of the airbag. The Owner’s Manual, which was published by
Toyota and distributed by Toyota of Nashua with the subject vehicle when sold, states
that “the SRS (Supplemental Restraint System) front airbags are designed to provide
Jurther protection for the driver and front passenger in addition to the primary safety
protection provided by the seat belts.” The Owner’s Manual further states: “In response
to a severe frontal impact, the SRS front airbags work together with the seat belts to help
reduce injury by inflating,” which is described as above a “designed threshold level
comparable to an approximate 25 km/h (15 mph) collision when impacting straight into a
fixed barrier....”

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park” and no impact
whatsoever. The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury under foreseeable conditions of use. The
subject vehicle and its SRS airbag system, without question, were not reasonably fit for
their ordinary and intended purposes, and Toyota of Nashua therefore breached express
and implied warranties with respect to the vehicle. Further, under Massachusetts law, a
breach of warranty constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of
General Laws c. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws c. 93A, § 9. See
Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass. 185, 193 (1990). Under the
applicable provisions of c¢. 93A, an injured plaintiff may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and
double or treble damages in addition to compensatory damages.

After the airbag deployed on September 24, 2006, _was taken to the
Emergency Room at Saints Memorial Hospital in Lowell, Massachusetts. She was
examined and x-rayed, and it was determined that she had suffered a left ulna fracture.
She was treated and discharged home.

transferred her care to the Emerson Hospital in Concord, where she works
as a Regist. er orthopedic care was with Dr. John Mclnnis of Orthopedic
Affiliates. remained in a cast until December 1, 2006. She underwent
Physical Therapy from November 27, 2006 through January 8, 2007, and Occupational
Therapy from December 7, 2006, until May 17, 2007. After removal of the cast, Ms.
ﬂwas required to wear a splint and arm-sling for several months while her fracture
healed. At present, she continues with home exercises to strengthen her left arm and grip.
She also wears a brace for sleeping, which helps control recurring arm tingling.

In addition to her arm fracture, - sustained a facial injury and tinnitus from
the impact of the airbag on her face. She suffered from “recurring episodes of facial
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parasethesias in the distribution of the left infra-orbital nerve” into late November,
months after the unwarranted airbag deployment. Her medical bills are in excess of
approximately $12,000.

For months after the airbag incident,_was completely unable to use her arm
or lift anything that weighed more than a few ounces. She experienced painful sensations

with any attempt to bend her arm at the elbow, and she had neurological tingling
sensations on her forearm. She was unable to perform household activities, including
such simple tasks as lifting kitchen pans, carrying a laundry basket, or carrying grocery

bags.

_arm injury resulted in an extended period of impaired and diminished
carnings. [N v/ho is a Registered Nurse, was employed by the Emerson
Hospital as a Visiting Nurse. Her regular duties were to visit and care for patients at their
homes, which necessitated driving to each patient’s home. Her responsibilities typically
included lifting patients while caring for them. Her regular work week was 24 hours,
which was based on three 8 hour days, at a pay rate of $29.57 per hour. She also worked
overtime on an as-needed basis. Her average weekly earnings for the year prior to the
incident were $800 based on annual earnings of $41,599.

As aresult of her injuries,_was unable to work in any capacity from
September 24, 2006 until January 22, 2007, a period of 18 weeks. When she resumed
work on January 22, she was able to work part time only, 12 hours per week, with
significant restrictions on her work activity. She was not permitted to visit and treat
patients; she was given office work only. She worked 12 hours per week until March 22,
2007, a period of 8 weeks, when she resumed her regular 24 hour work-week. Even after
resuming a 24 hour work-week, ob responsibilities were modified so that
she was seeing fewer patients than usual, and efforts were made to assign her to patients
who would not require lifting. Based on average earnings of $800 per week, Ms.
estimated lost and impaired earnings, including lost overtime, are

approximately $17,600.

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006,_husband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle remained in place and was not moved or restarted
until it was transported to Toyota of Nashua via flatbed on February 21, 2007 for the
inspection by Toyota’s field technician. After the inspection the vehicle was transported
back to ome and placed back in the garage—where it remains. Ms.
laim for property damage is for the fair market value of the subject vehicle,
which is not drivable and cannot be repaired because it is evidence in her legal claim.
q)has sustained damages in the amount of the fair market value of the vehicle
as 1t existed before the airbag deployed, which is estimated to be approximately

$9,735.00. Because | ccds a car to drive to work, she has purchased a new
vehicle without recovering insurance for the value of the subject Toyota. She is also now
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unwilling to repair the vehicle and resume driving it for fear that the airbag may deploy
inadvertently again.

I have enclosed the following:
A. Toyota of Nashua Order and Invoice;

B. Letter dated March 29, 2007 from Carol Hargrave of Toyota Motor Sales,
U.S.A,, Inc,;

C. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the unintended
deployment occurred,

D. The Certificate of Title;
E. New car “sticker”;
F. The Repair Invoice dated September 2, 2006, which was the last service date.

Based on the foregoing, the plaintiff’s demand for settlement is $9,735.00 for property
damage, which represents the fair market value of the subject vehicle before the
unwarranted airbag deployment; and $350,000 for personal injuries. Under
Massachusetts General Laws c. 93A, §9, Toyota may be liable for multiple damages and
attorneys fees for failure to tender a reasonable offer of settlement within 30 days of this
demand.

All communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank
yorfor your anticipated cooperation.

Anthdny Tarricone
Enclosures

cc:
Carole A. Hargrave, Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.



- TOYOTA

Whiter's Direct Dial: (310) 468-5027
Wiriter's Divect Fax: (310) 381-6317 Toyota Motor Sales, U,5.A,, ne,
) 19001 Seuth Western Avenyie
Torrance, CA 80501

March 29, 2007 (310) 1681000

VIA US MAIL

Anthony Tarricone

KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
277 Dartmouth Street

Boston, MA 02116

ate of Loss: September 24, 2006

Vehicle: 2001 Toyota S
VIN #: 2T1CG22P61

Dear Mr. Tarricone:

This letter is in response to your letter of December 1, 2006 and our follow up telephone
conversations in regards to the above referenced incident.

It is our understanding that -eported that after she entered the vehicle and
closed the door she started the vehicle with the ignition key when the air bag deployed.

As you are aware the vehicle was inspected by one of our field technicians. The results
were reviewed by one of our engineers. The inspection and photographs of the vehicle
revealed that there was substantial undercarmriage damage including the front bumper, cross
member, exhaust and flex pipe. We also found after market wiring.

The vehicle is designed with a safeing system. It has a mechanical safeing sensor and
an electrical discriminating sensor. When the vehicle is started the system goes through a six
to eight second diagnostic check if it detects any mechanical issue the light will stay on and the
system will shut down at which time the air bag will not deploy. However if the diagnostic check
is completed satisfactory then the only way the air bags will deploy would be as a result of
forward deceleration of the vehicle or modified wiring.



!!! !o!ota !oiara

March 29, 2007
Page 2

We are very sorry about this most unfortunate incident how ever based on our

inspection of the vehicle it is our determination that this incident was not the result of any type
of manufacturing defect.

Very truly yours,

&&%&&W\k
Carole A. Hargrave

Claims Manager
Tovota Motor Sales, U.S.A,, Inc,




Printed by CHargrave 01/22/2007 04:21:49 PM

Case Report - 200701170727

Customer/Caller Summary:

Customer Name/Address:

Tyngshoro, MA
Caller Phone: 999-999-9999

Caller Alt. Phone:

Case Summary:

Case Title: Product; FCRP; Air Bags- Front; Deploy
Case Type: Priority

Contact Method: Phone

Cust Attitude: Concerned

Coding Type: Complaint

Category: Product

Problem Area: FCRP

Component: Air Bags- Front
Condition: Deploy

VIN: 2TlCG22P6lC-

Dofu: 07/23/2001

Current Miles: 0

Incident Miles: 0

Model Year: 2001

Model Name: Solara

Region: Boston

District: 0

Dealer 1: Boston Region, 20088
Selling Dealer: Toyota Of Nashua, 28009

Case History:

Caller Seeks: Inspect veh, receive fair market value for the veh & toy to store the veh
pending resolution
CAC Stated: Cust attorney to be contacted w/in 3 bus days.

**% PHONE LOG 01/17/2007 10:51:43 AM SMoore .

Letter from claims dept. Cust attorney, anthony tarricone, 617-424-9100, sts 9-24-06, cust started veh
and driver's air bag deployed, causing serious injuries. Claims rep, c¢. hargrave, requests region perform
a fcrp inspection.

*%% NOTES 01/17/2007 10:53:39 AM SMoore :

Per legal rep, c. hargrave, cust having veh towed to indep. Sts factory rep will need to contact cust
attorney to make inspection arrangements. NCR forwarded email/letter, from cust attorney to rcr. c.
ringer. Only attorney is to be contacted.

*%% NOTES 01/18/2007 09:48:11 AM CRingerl70
RCR called cust attorney Anthony Tarricone and left msg to c¢/b to setup an inspection date. RCR is now
waiting for c/b.

Activity Summary:

Activity Date/Time Originator Additional Informaticn

Yanked 01/19/2007 09:36:45 AM CRingerl70 Case grabbed from SMoore to CRingerl70's default
WipBin.

Chg Status 01/19/2007 09:;36:45 AM CRingerl70 Action Region

Rule Action 01/18/2007 09:48:18 AM rulemgr Action Send Notify of rule Toyota Priority/Accident
Non Orig Notes fired

Notes 01/18/2007 09:48:11 AM CRingerl70 Log notes.

Dispatch 01/17/2007 11:00:03 AM SMoore Action Region to Boston

Chg Status 01/17/2007 11:00:03 AM SMoore Case sent to region: Boston

Notes 01/17/2007 10:52:17 AM SMoore Log notes.

Notes 01/17/2007 10:58:58 AM SMoore Log notes.

Modify 01/17/2007 10:58:01 AM SMoore into WIP default and Status of Action CAC.

Notes 01/17/2007 10:53:39 AM SMoore Log notes.

Phone Log 01/17/2007 10:51:43 AM SMoore Start = 01/17/2007 10:46:31 AM, End = 01/17/2007

10:51:43 AM, Contact = Karen Mitchell.



PL CLAIMS

TO: File
FR: Carole Hargrave
DATE: 1/18/07

RE: TREAD Act Information for Claim by _

TREAD Act Information: Source:*

Make, Model, Model Year: 01 Solara Letter from Attorney

vin: 211cG22r61 g

Incident : 9/24/06 “

Component((s) Air Bag “

Did the incident involve a fire? No “

Did the incident involve a rollover? No

State of Incident: MA “

Number of deaths: «
0

[13

Number of persons claiming reportable injuries:
1

Number of incidents of property damage: o “

*e.g.. Complaint, Police Report, Conversation w/plaintiff’s attorney, etc.




KREINDLER 8& KREINDLER LLP|
277 DARTMOUTH STREET w
BosTtoN, MA 02116 LE@AL

TELEPHONE: (617) 424-9100
FAx: (617) 424-9120

December 1, 2006

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL/
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A, Inc.
Legal Department

19001 Southwestern Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

Re: Claimant; ‘
Date of Injury: September 24, 200

Dear Toyota Representative:

This office represent of Tyngsboro, Massachusetts, in claims for
personal injury and violation of the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, General

Laws c. 93A, in connection with injuries suffered as a result of the unintended

deployment of the driver’s side front airbag in a Toyota Camry Solara. Because of the
recent date of this incident and ||| | I ongoing medical care, the full extent of her
injuries and damages are not known. I am writing with the expectation that, given the o
circumstances of this claim, Toyota will agree to compensate _for the fair
market value of the subject vehicle; to take whatever action is necessary to download all
available data from the vehic

le; arrange to store the vehicle in a secure
location pending resolution oMersonal injury claim.
WWMK of.a model year 2001 Toyota Camry Solara, VIN No.
2T1CG22P61 , which she purchased new from an authorized Toyota dealer on
July 1 ith financing from Toyota Motor Credit Corporation. On September 24,
2006,“ who is a 32 year old registered nurse, suffered serious injuries when
the driver’s side front airbag in the subject vehicle deployed in circumstances clearly
contrary to the intended design of the SRS airbag system. After entering the subject
vehicle and closing the door,_started the car with the ignition key in the

usual manner, and the driver’s side front-impact airbag deployed without warning while
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the vehicle transmission was still in “park”. The force of the airbag deployment caused a
serious fracture of eft arm. This incident occurred while _
was in the driver’s seat; her husband was in the passenger seat; and both doors were
closed. The airbag deployment occurred within seconds of ignition.

The subject vehicle was equipped only with accessories installed by Toyota or its
authorized dealer; and all service was performed by the authorized Toyota dealer, Toyota
of Nashua, which sold the vehicle to HThe last service was on September 2,
2006, when | ] ovght the vehicle in for service because the “check engine”
indicator was illuminated. To knowledge, the SRS airbag system had
never been serviced unless part of Toyota-recommended periodic maintenance.

the unintended deployment of the Toyota Solara’s SRS front airbag,
suffered a serious fracture of the left arm, for which she is still wearing a
rigid fiberglass cast and receiving ongoing medical treatment. She has been unable to
resume her work as a Registered Nurse at the Emerson Hospital in Concord,
Massachusetts. She has not been able to drive a car since the incident and has been
essentially housebound except for medical appointments.

The subject vehicle was designed, engineered, manufactured, sold, distributed and/or
marketed by Toyota Motor Corporation, a Japanese corporation that sells and markets
motor vehicles in the United States by and through Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. The
latter entity is registered as a foreign corporation doing business in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts.

Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc., (collectively, “Toyota”),
marketed, advertised and represented that the subject vehicle was equipped with a
Supplemental Restraint System that included airbags that Toyota expressly and impliedly
represented were reasonably fit and suitable for their ordinary and intended purposes,
including proper operation and deployment during an accident under conditions in which
the airbag should deploy. The Owner’s Manual, published and distributed by the
Defendants with the subject vehicle, states that “the SRS (Supplemental Restraint System)
front airbags are designed to provide further protection for the driver and front
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passenger in addition to the primary safety protection provided by the seat belts.” The
Owner’s Manual further states: “In response to a severe frontal impact, the SRS front
airbags work together with the seat belts to help reduce injury by inflating,” which is
described as above a “designed threshold level comparable to an approximate 25 km/h
(15 mph) collision when impacting straight into a fixed barrier....”

The subject vehicle’s driver’s side front airbag did not operate as represented and as
intended, in that it deployed at ignition, with the transmission in “park” and no impact
whatsoever. The SRS front airbag obviously did not “provide... further protection” and,
in fact, inflicted a severe orthopedic injury. The subject vehicle, without question, was
not reasonably fit for its ordinary and intended purpose and Toyota therefore breached
express and implied warranties with respect to the vehicle. Further, under Massachusetts
law, a breach of warranty constitutes an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of
General Laws c. 93A, § 2, which is actionable under General Laws c. 93A, § 9. See
Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Company, Inc., 407 Mass. 185, 193 (1990). Under c. 93A, an
injured plaintiff may be entitled to attorneys’ fees and double or treble damages in
addition to compensatory damages.

Immediately after the airbag deployment on September 24, 2006,-usband
turned off the ignition. The vehicle has not been moved or restarted since then. It
remains inhgarage in the precise location where the incident occurred. The
incident is not covered by [ | Q JEEEEEE »tomobile insurance policy because it did not
result from a collision. While she needs a car to commute to work when she is medically
cleared to do so, she is afraid of driving the subject vehicle, even if repaired.

Under the circumstances,-is requesting that:

1. Toyota arrange to inspect the vehicle and download all available data from the
airbag sensor assembly, and from any other sources of data, under conditions
acceptable to all parties;

2. Toyota agree to pay _What would have been the fair market value of
the vehicle before the airbag deployment, giving due consideration to the
condition of the vehicle; and

3. Toyota remove the vehicle from arage and arrange for its storage
in a secure location pending resolution of] personal injury claim.
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Because of the recent date of this incident,_s still in active treatment, and
the extent of her injuries and damages are not ascertainable. She is not, therefore, in a
position to resolve her claim for personal injuries at this time. We would ask, therefore,
that Toyota agree to the above proposal and defer until a later date meaningful settlement
discussions concerning ﬁnersonal injury claim.

I have enclosed the following:

1. Photographs of the Toyota Camry Solara in the location where the
unintended deployment occurred;

2. The Certificate of Title;
3. The new car “sticker”; and

4. The Repair Invoice dated September 2, 2006, which was the last
service date.

I would appreciate receiving a response to this letter within two weeks of receipt. All
communications concerning this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Thank
you for your anticipated cooperation.

Anthohy Tarricone

Enclosures
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2-DOOR COUPE

& VIN: 2T1cezzre1CH MopEL/YEAR: 2732C/2001
| COLOR: RED FLAME METALLIC /IVORY FABR (03N5/00) .

m——

STANDARD FEATURES
-~  DUAL COLOR-KEYED POWER REMOTE
OUTSIDE MIRRORS
-  FULL WHEEL COVERS

$19,765.00

COMFORT & CONVENIENGE ™ MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED RETAIL PRICE
SION - —  MULTI-ADJUSTABLE FABRIC LINED 1 - -
NG - FRONT BUCKET SEATS B ‘ OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
STON —  4-WAY ADJUSTABLE FR HEADRESTS 'FE 50 STATE EMISSIONS
5 A —  60/40° SPLIT FOLDING REAR SEATS ‘ :
SR POWER TILT/SLIDE MOONROOF 900.00
s —  POMER WINDOWS AND DOOR LOCKS o MAPLIGHT .

—  AIR CONDITIONER - CFC FREE

B PE  8—WAY PWR ADJ DRIVERS SEAT 390.00
VH SPORT TRIM PCKG INCLUDES: 1,627.00
P205/65R15 TIRES,15" ALLOY
WHEELS.KEYLESS ENTRY,JBL

: ey
I

CRUISE CTRL/RR WNDW DEFOGGER
5RS) —  DUAL FRONT & REAR CUPHOLDERS
—  CENTER CONSOLE W/STORAGE
— DIGITAL CLOCK/TACHOMETER

RS —  VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPERS AM/FM/CASS/CD W/8 SPKRS,
—  DLX ETR/CASS/CD W/6 SPKRS COLOR-KEYED FR & RR MUDGUARDS
r ~  GLASS IMPRINTED ANTENNA RR SPOILER,FLOOR MATS -

— REMOTE TRUNK/FUEL LID RELEASES

=  TILT STEERING WHEEL )

* % % FULL TANK OF GAS * * *
S

the FREE FUEL ECONOMY GUIDE available at the dealer. [}

HIGHWAY MPG

For Comparison Shopping, DELIVERY, PROCESSING AND HANDLING FEE 455 .00

all vehicles classified as

'001 CAMRY SOLARA
~CYL.,- 2.2 LITER DISP.,

OHC. EFI ENGINE. Ci:':/::] e SUB~TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT $23,137.00
:_SPEED ECT. AUTOMATIC mﬂqage ratings EXTRA VALUE PACKAGE .
RANSMISSION. ; ranging from MSRFD DI SCOUNT .....$ 700 0
11 to 52 mpg city ',
stimated Annual Fuel Cost: and i
- s 780 16 0 49 mpg TOTAL ———$22 , 437 .00
-highway.

TOYOTA’S LIMITED WARRANTY PROVIDES 36 MONTH/36,000 MILE
COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE, 5 YEAR/60,000 MILE POWERTRAIN

COVERAGE, PLUS B YEAR BODY PANEL CORROSION PERFORATION

WARRANTY. SEE OWNER’S GUIDE FOR DETAILS.

" An extended service contract may be available for this vehicle.
" Ask dealer for details.

W.FUELECONOMY.GOV

PORT /PLANT : BUFFALQ, NEW YORK
20127.
Manufacturer’s suggested retail price includes macturet’s rec ded
pre-delivery service. Gasoline, Mcense eand title fees, applicable federal,
state and local taxes and dealer and distributor 1nstalled- options and
accessories are not ihcluded 1n thé manufacturer’s suggested retall price.

o TMMC




MECHANICAL & PERFORMANCE

2.2L 4-CYL, 16-VALVE,
TWIN-CAM EFI ENGINE

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE ;
4-SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
POWER RACK AND PINION STEERING

4-WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION

FRONT DISC/REAR DRUM BRAKES -
FRONT & REAR STABILIZER BARS
205/65R15 RADIAL TIRES (5)

ETY

DR & FR PASSENGER AIRBAGS(SRS)

© 3-POINT SEAT BELTS WITH

ALR/ELR PASSENGER BELTS
FRONT SEAT BELT PRETENSIONERS
& FORCE LIMITERS

RR CENTER 3-POINT SEAT BELT
SIDE IMPACT DOOR BEAMS

STANDARD FEATURES

DUAL COLOR-KEYED POWER REMOTE
OUTSIDE MIRRORS
FULL WHEEL COVERS

COMFORT & CONVENIENCE

MULTI-ADJUSTABLE FABRIC LINED
FRONT BUCKET SEATS
4-WAY ADJUSTABLE FR HEADRESTS

60/40 SPLIT FOLDING REAR SEATS™ T

POWER WINDOWS AND DOOR LOCKS
AIR CONDITIONER - CFC FREE
CRUISE CTRL/RR WNDW DEFOGGER
DUAL FRONT & REAR CUPHOLDERS
CENTER CONSOLE W/STORAGE
DIGITAL CLOCK/TACHOMETER
VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPERS
DLX ETR/CASS/CD W/6 SPKRS ‘
GLASS IMPRINTED ANTENNA

REMOTE TRUNK/FUEL LID RELEASES

[ CAMRY SOLARA SE 2-L
VIN:
COLOR:

EXTERIOR —  TILT STEERING WHEEL

- AUTO-OFF HALOGEN HEADLAMPS %* % % FULL TANK OF GAS * * *
—  INTEGRATED FRONT FOG LAMPS

=  SOLAR ENERGY ABSORBING GLASS

e this vehicle to others in the FREE FUEL ECONOMY GUIDE available at the dealer.

Fuel Economy

CITY MPG HIGHWAY MPG

Information

e
2001 CAMRY SOLARA
4-CYL., 2.2 LITER DISP..
DOHC, EFI ENGINE.
4-SPEED ECT AUTOMATIC

Actual Mileage will vary with
options, driving conditions,
driving habits and vehicle’s
Wcondition. Results reported to
KIEPA indicate that the majority
of vehicles with these estimates

For Comparison Shopping,
all vehicles classified as
' COMPACT

‘have bsen 1ssued
mileage ratings

2t11cazzrs1c il

RED FLAME METALLIC

MANUFACTURER’S SUGGESTED R

OPTIONAL EQUIF

:FE" 50 STATE EMISSIONS
SR POWER TILT/SLIDE MOONR(

W/MAPLIGHT

PE 8—WAY PWR ADJ DRIVERS ¢
VH SPORT TRIM PCKG INCLUDI

P205/65R15 TIRES,15" Al
WHEELS,KEYLESS ENTRY,JE
AM/FM/CASS/CD W/8 SPKRS
COLOR—KEYED FR & RR MUL
RR SPOILER,FLOOR MATS -

f DELIVERY, PROCESSING AND HA

B SUB-TOTAL BEFORE DISCOUNT -

| EXTRA VALUE PACK

MSRP DISCOUNT

TOTAL

“achieve between TRANSMISSION. ranging from
3 7 .
19 and 27 mpg in the city, 11 to 52 mpg city
. and between Estimated Annual Fuel Cost: ) and -
27 and 37 mpg on the $ 780 .16 to 49 mpg
highway. -highway.

DEALEK: NAME/ADDRESS:
IRA TOYOTA

161 ANDOVER STREET
DANVERS

FWWW.FUEI'_EACONOMYG*()G T e

- SHIP TO: PORT/PLANT: BUFFALO., NEW YORK

20127.
Hanufacturer's suggested retall price includes manufacturer’s recommended
pre~delivery service. Gasoline, Ticense and title fees, appliceble federal,
state and Tocal taxes and dealer and distributor installed options and
accessories are not inciuded in the manufacturer's suggested retall price,

MAO1923

| WARRANTY.

| ' An extended service contract may be ava
Ask dealer for details. {

| TOYOTA’S LIMITED WARRANTY PROVI

COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE, 5 YEAR.
COVERAGE, PLUS 5 YEAR BODY PANE
EE OWNER’S GUIDE FOI

518779







) ~ TOYOTA
cor 552102  {OYOTA OF NASHUA

10 MARMON DRIVE \

* *

INVOICE NASHUA, N.H. 03060
PHONE (603) 888-3555

TYNGSBORO, MA PAGE 1 TOYOTA PARTS LINE (603) 891-5637
’ : N.E. WATS (800) 300-3555

SERVICE ADVISOR: 904 SEAN T MURPHY

RED FLAME TOYOTA SOLARA

19JULO1 IS WATT 02SEPQ6 78.00 | CASH 02SEP06

OPTIONS:  STK:A9102 DLR:28009

07:47 02SEP06 [10:00 02SEP06 _
LINE OPCODE TECH TYPE HOURS LIST NET TOTATL

TOTAL LINE A:

B PERFORM TRANSMISSION FL

1 B6600 FLUST KIT TRANS

ON BEHALF OF SERVICING DEALER, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE | oo\ EMENT OF DISCLAIVER
[ The factory warranty constitutes ail
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREON IS ACCURATE UNLESS OTHERWISE of the warranties with respect to LABOR AMOUNT 295.10
SHOWN. SERVICES DESCRIBED WERE PERFORMED AT NO CHARGE TO the sale of this item/items. The PARTS AMOUNT
OWNER. THERE WAS NO INDICATION FROM THE APPEARANCE OF THE | Sallr heraby exprossly disclaims i GAS. OIL. LUBE 187.41
VEHICLE OR OTHERWISE, THAT ANY PART REPAIRED OR REPLACED | implied, including amr joplied : OlL, 0.00
UNDER THIS CLAIM HAD BEEN CONNECTED IN ANY WAY WITH ANY grarcanty of ‘merchantabiity or | SUBLET AMOUNT 0.00
ACCIDENT, NEGLIGENCE OR MISUSE. RECORDS SUPPORTING THIS itness for a particular purpose.
. . CHARGES
CLAIM ARE AVAILABLE FOR (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PAYMENT | Safvmizes me oqissumes | nor | MISC. CHARG 5.90
NOTIFICATION AT THE SERVICING DEALER FOR INSPECTION BY | assume for it any liailty in | TOTAL CHARGES 488.41
MANUFACTURER’S REPRESENTATIVE. ponnection with the sale of this |™ESSINSURANCE 78.00
' SALES TAX
(SIGNED)  DEALER, GENERAL MANAGER OR AUTHORIZED PERSON _ [DATE] CUSTOMER SIGNATURE PLEASE PAY
THIS AMOUNT

CUSTOMER COPY 2
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